REPUBLIC OF KENYA

IN THE COMPETITION NALAT NATRORI
CASE NO, CT/007 OF 2023

BETWEEN
DEVKISTEEL MILLS LIMITED ....cocoviaiivaees o APPELLANT
AND
COMPETITION AUTHORITY OF KENYA ...coceemsenansmiians RESPONDENT

fAppeal from a Decision af the Campetition Authorily of Kenya at Nairobi dated the 17 day
of August, 2023 In the Marter vegarding the Competition Authority of Kenya and Devki Sieel

Mills Limited & 13 Other Mamfacturers & Disiributors of Steel Products in Kenya)
JUDGEMENT

A. BACKGROUND

The appeal arose from the decision of the Respondent delivered against the Appellant
dated the 17" August, 2023, that is in the maiter regarding the Competition Authority of
Kenya and Devki Steel Mills Limited & 13 Other Manufacturers & Distnbutors of Steel
Products in Kenya,'

The Respondent 15 a State Corporation established under the Competition Act No 12
(hereinafter referred to as “The Act™) of Kenya. It has a wide mandate on matters
competition law.

Section 31 of the Competition Act Cap 504 Laws of Kenya (the Competition Act),
empowers the Respondent through its own initiative or upon receipt of information or
complaint from any person or Government agency or Ministry, carry oul an
investigation into any conduct or proposed conduct which is alleged 1o constitute or may
constitute an infringement relating 1o restnctive trade practices,

In August 2020, the Respondent initiated investigations into the steel manufacturing and
distribution sector in Kenya. This action was prompted by intelligence suggesting that
participants within the sector were engaging in collusive practices, prohibited by Section
21 of the Act.

' See page (44 of the Respondent’s replying alMidavil swoan by Benson Nyagel dated 2= Ociober, 2023
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3, The Respondent in accordance with sections 31 and 32 of the Act as read with sections
118 and 118A of the Cnminal Procedure Code Cap 75 Laws of Kenya simultaneously
conducted a search and seizure exercise at the premises of Doshi Group (Doshi), Devki
Steel Mills Limited (Devki), Tarmal Wire Products Limited (Tarmal), Mabati Raolling
Millz Limited (MRM), Tononoka Rolling Mills { Tononoka), Abyssinia Group Industries
(Abyssinia),Apex Steel Limited (Apex) on 15th December, 2021 and Insteel Limited
{Insteel) on 2151 December, 2021,

6. The Respondent stated that after initial analysis of the information obtained during the
search, the Respondent established that other than the eight (8) companies mentioned in
the paragraph above, an additional six (6) companies namely Blue Nile Wire Products
Limited (Blue Nile), Accurate Steel Mills Limited (Accurate), Jumbo Sieel Mills
Limited (Jumbo), Nail and Steel Products Limited, Corrugated Sheets Limited
(Corrugated) and Brollo Kenya Limited (Brollo) were also subjects of interest in the
investigation.

7. Upon consideration of the pieces of evidence and the explanations given during the
inlerview, the Respondent pursuant to section 34 of the Act, issued a Motice of
Proposed Decision (NOPD) to the Appellant on 4th May, 2022, Additionally, the
Respondent stated that it supplied the Appellant with the bundle of evidence it relied
upon o come up with the NOPD and granted the Appellant 21 days 10 make written
representations and/or indicate to the Respondent whether it required an opportunity to
make oral representations.

8. The Respondent contended that based on the evidence, it made a preliminary finding
that the Appellant, together with thirteen (13) steel manufacturers and distributors had
engaged in price fixing contrary to sections 21(1) of the Act as read together with
section 21({3)a) of the Act and that the Appellant together with twelve (12) steel
manufacturers and distributors had engaged in price fixing and output restriction
contrary to sections 21(1) of the Act as read together with section 21{3)e) of the AcL

9. The Respondent on 11* march, 2022 issued the Appellant with Notice of Investigation
(NOT) and summons for appearance inviting them for an interview before the
Respondent. The said interview was conducted on 25* march, 2022.° After the interview
and based on the evidence obtained, the Respondent issued the Appellant with Notice of
Proposed Decision NOPD on 4* May, 2022" wogether with the evidence relied upon. The
Respondent was granted 21 days to make written and or oral representation in response
w the NOPD. The Appellant made wnitten representation and made a request for a
mecting,

4 S Statemment by Kaushik Pandit dated 25 March, 2027
See page 68 of the Record of Appeal
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|0, Thercafier, the Respondent, in compliance with Article 47 of the Constitution, 2010,
section 35 of the Act as read together with section 4 of the Fair Administrative Action
Act, 2015 convened a hearing conference with the Appellant on 9 June, 2022 which
was later deferred to 30" August, 2022,

1L On 17" August, 2023, purseant to section 36 of the Act, the Respondent made its final
decision as follows, that:

Wi,

Wi,

the conduct of the Appellant together with Apex, Brollo, Tononoka, Insteel,
Jumbo, MRM, Doshi, Accurate, Abyssinia, Corrugated, Nail & Steel and Tarmal
constituted an infringement of section 21{1) of the Act as read together with
section 21(3Ka) of the Act;

wgether with Apex, Doshi, MRM, Insteel, Nail and Steel, Doshi, Jumbo,
Corrugated, Abyssinia, Blue Nile, Brollo and Tononoka Constituted an
infringement of Section 21{1) of the Act as read together with Section 21{3){e) of
the Act.

the Respondent restrained the Appellant from engaging in conduct that violates
section 21(1) of the Act as read wogether with section 21{3)a) of the Act.

the Respondent restrained the Appellant from engaging in future violations of the
Act,

the Respondent directed the Appellant 1o develop and fumish the Respondent with
a competition compliance programme within 6 months from the date of the
Determination for approval.

the Respondent directed the Appellant to implement the approved competition
compliance programme within 12 months from the date of its approval whose
implementation would be subjected to a compliance check by the Respondent.

the Respondent imposed a financial penalty of 0.5% of the Appellant’s 2021 gross
annual urnover in Kenya amounting 1o KES, 46,206,001.25,

B. DOCUMENTS AND EVIDENCE
12, The Appellant filed the following documents before the Tribunal; -

Record of Appeal containing: -

a}
b)
<)
d)

€)

£l

The Notice of Appeal dated 1° September, 2023

The Memorandum of Appeal dated 15* Seprember, 2023

Supporting Affidavit sworn by Kaushik Pandit dated 15* September, 2023

Undated Record of Appeal together with documents appearing as items 3 & 4 in the
index in the said record filed on 18*® September, 2023

Appellant’s Supplementary Affidavits sworn by James Rimui, Counsel for the
Appellant dated 13" October, 2023 and that of Kaushik Pandit dated 31* October,
2023,

Appellant’s written Submissions dated 25* June, 2024,

Appellant’s case digest and list of authorities dated 27* January, 2025



3. The Respondent filed the following documents:
a) Replying Affidavit swom by Benson Nyvagol dated 2¥ October, 2023 and the
annexures thereio.
b} Further Affidavit swomn by Benson Nyagel dated 19* December, 2023
¢) Respondent’s written submissions dated 6* November, 2024 wogether with the list and
bundle of authorities attached thereto.
d) Respondent’s Case digest and bundle of authonities dated 22 January 2025

14, The matter came up for hearing on 22% January, 2025 when the parties” advocales
highlighted their respective submissions.

C. APPELLANTS CASE

15, Dissatisfied with the Decision of the Respondent, the Appellant has appealed to this
Tribunal against the decision on the following grounds:

i

i)

i

v

i

e Respondent erved in law and in fact by finding that the Appellant
entered info agreements with other undertakings which agreements had as
their ohject or effect the prevention, distortion ar lessening of competition
in frade in any goods or services in Kemva, or a pari af Kenva in
contravention of Section 21 of the Competition Act Na, 12 of 2010,

The Respondent erred in faw and in fact by finding thar the Appellant
entered into decisions with other undertakings which had as their object or
effect the prevention, distortion or lessening af competition in trade in any
goads ar services in Kenva, or a part of Kenva in contravention of Section
21 of the Competition Act No. 12 of 2014,

The Respondent erved in law and in fact by finding that the Appellant was
imvolved in concerted practices with other undertakings which had ax their
abject or effect the prevention, distortion or lessening of competition in
trade in any goods or services in Kemya, or a part of Kenya in
contravention of Section 21 of the Competition Act No. 12 of 2000,

Mareaverthe Respondent also erved in law and in fact by finding that
the Appellant entered into an agreement, decision or concerted
practice with other undertakings which divecily or indivecily fived
purchase or selling prices or any other trading conditions, despite
there being no evidence of the Appellants involvement, directly or
indirectly, in fixing purchase or selling prices of gpoods or any other
trading conditions, fn contravention of Section 21 (1) as read with
Section 21 {3) {a) of the Competivion Act No, 12 of 20010 .
The Respondent erved in law and in fact by failing o consider the statement
in response recorded by Mr Kaushik Pandit on behalf of the Appeflan:
dated 23 March 2022 which indicared that the Appellant was not privy fo
alleged discussions on revision of sizes of products with the aim of
increasing gross profit and marging which was presented using Evidence |,
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Wi}

viii}

i)

xi)

before arriving at the above decision and finding that the Appellant
participated in the discussions on pricing,

Furthermore. the Respondent erved in law and in fact by finding char the
Appellant participated in discussions on minimum felerance for water pipes
to be adhered by all as presented in Evidence 2 withowt considering the
statement in response recorded by Mr Kaushik Pandit on behalf of the
Appellant dated 23 March 2022 which indicated that the Appellant did nos
participate and was nof privy to the communications in the email, before
arviving af the above decision and finding that the Appellant participated in
the discussions on pricing.

The Respondent erved in law and in fact by failing to consider the statement
in response recorded by Mr Kaushik Pandit on behall of the Appellamt
dated 23 March 2022 which indicated that the meeting of 24 September
2008 presenred in Evidence 2 was & meeting convened by the Kenya
Association of Manufucturers in which every member of the Metal sector
wils represenied for members io qeree on Measures o protect consumers of
steel products from purchasing  sub-sfandard  products  amd  give
recommendations on standards of producis te be adopred, before arriving
ai the abhove decision and finding thar the Appellants discussion was on
minimum toderance of water pipes to be adheved by all |

The Respondent erred in faw and in facr by failing to give the Appellant an
apporiunity to challenge Evidence 23 adduced against the Appellant on the
aflegations that the Appellant engaged in restrictive trade pracrices, before
arriving af the above decision and finding that the Appellant pariicipared in
pricing discussions.

The Respondent erred in law and in fact by failing to give the Appellant an
appartunity o challenpe Evidence 34, 35, 404, 41, 454, 458, 43C, 43D,
43E, 45F 48, 51A, 32 and 57 adduced against the Appellant on the
allegations that the Appellant engaged in restrictive trade practices, before
arriving at the above decision and finding thar the Appellant participared in
alleged meetings, discussions and suggestions on price fixing
The Respondent erred in law and in fact by failing to consider the statement
in response recorded by Mr Kaushik Pandit en behalf of the Appelians
dated 23 March 2022 which indicated that the Appellant did nor attend and
was mod privy io the alleged meeting for the sieel secior held ai Zen
Cardens Restaurant 21 November 2020 presented in communications
appearing in Evidence 36, before finding that the Appellant attended the
meeting whase alleged agenda was discussion on pricing.

Maoreover, the Respondent erved in law and in fact by failing to consider the
statement in response recorded by Mr Koushik Pandit on behall of the
Appeliant dated 23 March 2022 which indicated that the Appellant did not
attend, parficipate and was nol privy fa the alleged meetings claimed
thronigh Evidence 31, 34, 35, 38 and 40 that were allepedly held in
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xiii)

xiv)

Jwd

xvii)

restaurants and office premises of competitors 1o discuss prices, discounts,
limiring amd foint skipping of importation of raw materials and products,
befare finding that the Appellant discussed prices, discounts, limiting and
Joint skipping of importation of raw materials and arriving af the above
decision

The Respondent also erved in law and in fact by failing 1o give the

Appeflant an opportunity to challenge Evidence 8, 19. 26, 28 and 4]
allegedly indicating that there were meetings held in restaurants and office
premises hefore finding that theve existed a cordial relationship amongsi
executives of steel manufacturers and the Appellant and the mutual and
constani  inferactions including  having informal regular meetings in
restaurants fo discuss and agree on prices and pricing decisions, and
sharing af price lists prevented, distorts and/or lessens competition among
their companies, before arviving at the above decision.
Furthermarg, the Respondent erved in law and in fact by failing to give the
Appeliant an opportunity o challenge Evidence 56 allegedly indicating thar
the Appellant emtered into an Agreement with other undertakings 1o
increase prices of products,

The Respondent erred in law and in fact by finding thar the Appellant
entered into an agreement, decision or concerled practice which limited or
controfled production, market outlers or access, fechnical development or
frvestmenit in contravention of Section 21 {1} as read with Section 21 (3] (e}
of the Comperition Act No. 12 af 2000

The Respondent erred in law and in fact by using o hypothesis to prove
simultancous tming of release of price lisis and frequent change of prices
af products in the industry to find that the Appellant engaged in restrictive
trade praclices.

The Respondent erved in faw and in fact by using a hypothesis of alleged
similar pricing of products and failing (o consider the statement in respanse
recorded by Mr Kaushik Pandit on behalf of the Appellant dated 23 March
2022 in which the Appellant indicated that the Appellant & Sales depariment
does review of prices of products and submits to them for price review and
the Appellant does nos look at prices of other competitors, hefore finding
that the Appellant engaged in restrictive frade practices af simultaneaus
price revision and exactness of pricelisis.

The Respondent erred in faw and in fact by failing to consider the
statement in response recorded by Mr Kaushik Pandit on behalf of the
Appellant dated 23 March 2022 in which the Appellant indicated that
pricing af products is based on fluctuations of the United States Dollar and
cosi of raw maferials amaong odher fuctors considered. before finding that
the Appellant engaped in restrictive trade practices of stimultaneous price
revision amd exacingss of pricelisis.



xwiii}

xix)

xxi)

XX}

i}

xviv)

The Respandent erred in law and in fact by failing 1o give the Appellant an
apporiunity to challenge Evidence 33A. 538, 53C and 53D allegedly
indicating thar the Appellamt released pricelisis that were exactly the same
and released at the same time with other wndertakings which was an
indication of simultancous price revisions as evidenced by their effective
dates that were within days of each other with other undertakings, befare
finding cthat the Appellant engaged in resirictive trade practices of
simultaneous price revision and exactness of pricelists.

The Respondent erved in law and in fact by finding thar the Appellani
shared a plaiform with other undertakings for sharing sensifive and
strategic marke! information on capacities, market strategies and pricing
information despite not presenting evidence directly or indirecily linking the
Appelfanr as having shored the said information in these plaiforms wirh
oher wnderiakings,

The Respondent erved in law and in fact by failing 1o give the Appellant an
oppartunity 1o challenge Evidence 39 allepedlv indicating thar the
Appellant engaped in condwet which points to intention to control the price
and material to stabilize the market due 1o excess material in the country

The Respondent erved in law and in fact by failing to consider thatr the
Appellant did not participare and was not privy to the alleged discussions
on ewipul restriction presenfed in communications allegedly appearing in
Evidence 28, 31, 39, 44, 45E, 30, 554, 558 and 33C before finding chat the
Appellant participated in the discussion on pricing and ouipul restriction fo
create an artificial shortage of products.

The Respondent erred in law and in foct by failing 1o give the Appellant an
opportnily o challenge Evidence 28, 31, 39, 554, 558, 55C, 44, 45E and
30 which alfegedly indicated that the Appellant participated in discussions
o onlpl Fesiriciion and crealing an artificial shortage of prodects,

The Respondent erred in law and in fact by failing to consider the statement
in response recorded by Mr Kaushik Pandit on behall of the Appellant
dared 23 March 2022 which seated that the Appellant was not aware or
privy to and did not attend, participate and was not privy to the meeting
claimed in Evidence 3 in which it is alleged that the main agenda was io
restrict importation of (.9 mm coils and plates from China.

The Respondent erred in law and in fact by failing 1o consider the
association of the Appeliant with other members of the Metal and Allied
Sector within the Kenva Association of Manufacturers was an associotion
driven to safeguard and protect consumers of products manufactured by the
members and proposals and suggestions made within the association by
mentbers of the Kenva Association of Manufacturers were suggestions for
the improvesien! of standard of products and prevention of sub-standard
Prodicis,



xxw) The Respondent erred in law by failing to call the Appellant 1o produce
evidence to challenge the Auwthoritys allegations that the Appellant
engaged in resirictive trade praciices. before arviving at the above
decision.

xxvi) The Respondeni erred in law by limiing the Appellants Freedom of
Association with members of the Kenya Association of Manufacturers and
manufacturers in the steel industry and finding that the association of the
Appetlant with other members of the Kenya Association of Manufacturers
and manufacturers in the steel indusiry was a plaiform shared to engage in
restrichive frade practices.

xxwii) The Respondent erred in law by considering the Appellani’s gross anmual
furnover for the vear 2021 and imposing a financial penalty of 0.5% of the
Appellants said gross annual twrnover for the year 2021 amounting fo
Kahs, 46,296,000 23 in contravention of mandatory provisions of Section
36 (d) of the Competition Act, 2000 which provides that Comperition
Authority of Kenva shall use the immediately preceding vear's gross anmual
hurnover of the Appellant in Kenya.

xxviii} The Respondent erred in faw by limiting the Appellamt’s Freedom of
Association with members of the Kenya Association of Manufacturers and
manufacturers in the steel industry in contravention of the Constitution of
Kenva, 20100,

xxix) The Respondent erred in law and in fact by finding that the process wused fo
altain data which was sensitive personal data belonging io the Appellant
during their investigations did ot contravene the mandatory provisions of
Section 44 and 72 of the Data Protection Act No. 24 of 2019 particularly on
obtaining, processing and disclosing data belonging 1o the Appellam
presented in evidence which is prohibited under the Data Protection Act
No, 24 af 2019,

xxx})  The Respondenl and in fact by allowing production and reliance of
electronic evidence withowt fulfilling the mandatory requirement of the law
Jor production of such evidence as siipulated in Section 106 B of the
Evidence Act and other provisions of the law thereby rendering the
electronic evidence inadmissible before the Awthority.

|6, The Appellant sought prayers that the Honourable Trnibunal be pleased 1o gramt the
following orders as sought in the Memorandum of Appeal:

a. That the Respondent reconsiders the whole decision againsi the Appellant
delivered on 17 Auwgust M023; and

b, That the Respondent commence a fresh hearing of the Appellant 5 case; and



17

9.

20.

21,

(3 Fhat in alternative and without prejudice 1o the foregoing, this Appeal be
allowed; and

d. Decision of the Competition Autharity of Kenva delivered on the 17 August
2023 and all consequential proceedings, orders and decree be reversed and
set aside andior struck out with casis to the Appellant; and

e Costs of this Appeal he awarded 1o the Appellant.

i Such further or other orders be made as are just in the circumstances of this
Appeal.

The Appellant avers that on or about 23 August 2023, its former Advocates, H. Kago &
Company Advocates (hereinafter referred 1o as the “former Advocates™), received a
copy of the Decision, which is annexed to Affidavit 2 swomn by the Appellant’s counsel,
Mr. James Rimui, and marked as exhibit “KP17.

. The Appellant noted that the Decision arose from investigations that the Respondent had

initiated on its own motion into playvers in the steel industry, which began around August
2020, Subsequently, by a letter dated 29 November 2021, the Respondent’s Director
General informed the Appellant that the individuals named in the letter were authorised
to enter its premises, conduct searches, and seize evidence.

The Appellant further stated that, vide the Respondent™s letter dated 11 March 2022 the
Appellant was summoned to appear before the Respondent for an interview together
with two (2) other persons, that is, Mr. Geoffrey Mbithi and Mr. Devang Raval on 23
March 2022. The said Respondent’s letter the purpose of the imerview was to clarnify on
the contents found in the scized gadgets, inclusive of, but not limited to: Whatsdpp
chats, email communications, decuments and information relating io the steel secior!

The Appellant posits that it was not invited by the Respondent to present any evidence
or challenge the evidence used by the Respondent to prove their allegations contamed in
the Notice of Proposed Decision. As such, being an interview, the Appellant’s Managing
Director Mr. Kaushik Pandn appeared before the Respondent on 23 March 2022 and
answered 1o guestions put to him by the officers of the Respondent.

Moreover, Mr. Geoffrey Mbithi who had also been summoned had resigned from the
Appellant effective 5 February 2021 and the Respondent was presented with Mr
Geoffrey Mbithi's letter of resignation dated 5 January 2021 to prove his resignalion.
Consequently, Mr. GeofTrey Mbithi did not appear before the Respondent for the said

* Bee the Appellont’s Afidovie 1 and marked as exhibn “KPS™ on page 351 in the record of appeal
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interview. The Appellant adduced the resignation letter 1o that effect’ Thereafier both
Mtr. Devang and Mr. Kaushik Pandit signed on each page of the Statement recorded.*

22, The Appellant stated that the search and seizures were conducted and consequently on
or around 4 May 2022, The Appellant pleaded that the Respondent issued a “Notice of
Proposed Decision” under Section 34 of the Competition Act, No. 12 of 2010 in respect
of Alleged Resiriciive Trade Practices in the Steel Secior — Devki Sreel Mills Limited)™
dated 4 May 2022 (hercinafler referred 1o as the “Notice of Proposed Decision™) 1o the
Appellant together with annexures labelled as Evidence and numbered as follows
Evidence 1,2, 3,6, 8, 19, 21A & B, 23, 26, 28, 31, 34, 15, 36, 38, 39, 404, 41A, 44, 45,
4%, 50, 51A, 51B, 52, 53A, 53B. 53C, 54, 55A, 558, 55C, 56 and 57 which the
Respondent allegedly collected during the scarch and seizure process.”

23. The Appellant stated that i the NOPD, the Respondent identified that the Steel Sector
in Kenya is catcgonised mto the following sub-sectors of the Kenya Association of
Manufacturers (heremafier referred to as the “KAM™)*

] Smelting, Hor Rolling - which mainly produces materials such as
Rebars, Angles, Flais, Sections e.l.c.

1) Cold Rolling and Allied Products - which mainly provides roofing
sofutions (Mabati) which are metal or colour coated.

1ii) Wire products convertor — which mainly produces black and galvanized
products like nails. weld mesh, binding wire e.l.c.

iv) Pipes and Tubes — which mainly produces black and galvanizing pipes
and hollow sections.

v) Steel Fabricators — which are mainly invalved in the fabrication of
heavy engineering industries and manufacturing of machines.

24. According 1o the Appellant, the Appellant’s Managing Director, Mr. Kaushik Pandit,
wias the Vice-Chairman of the Metal and Allied secter of the KAM under which the sub-
sectors are created. As such, all gncvances and proposals channeled 1o KAM were
copied 1o the Appellant’s Managing Director in his official capacity as the Viee-
Chairman.

25, Furthermore, the Appellant stated that the Respondent concluded that from their
investigations the relevant product market for investigation is that of manufacture and
distribution of steel products in Kenya. According to the Appellant’s, Respondent’s
NOPD was based on the allegations that Appellant and other companies who were the
subject of the investigations had breached Section A of Part LI of the Act which
prohibits Restnctive Trade Practices particularly Section 21 of the Act which prohibits,

* See Appellant’s Affidavit | and marked as exhibit “KIP8™ on page 353 i the record of appeal

* Surrements doted 23 March 2027 annered o Appetion 5 Affidavie | and marked ax exhibit "KP77on pape 354=
361 i the record of appeal,

' Sex annexure “KP3" in the Record of Appeal filed on 158* Scprember, 2023

*Sep page 70-71 of the NOPD, dated 4= bay 20232,
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26.

27.

28

29,

io.

“Agreements between undertakings, decisions by associations of undertakings, decisions
by undertakings or concerted proctices by undertakings which have as their object or
effect the prevention, distortion or lessening of competition in frade in anv goods or
services in Kenva, ™

According to the Appellant, the Respondent alleges that KAM meetings are used as
platform to share and discuss commercially sensitive and sirategic market information
on capacitics of competitors and future mvestment plans of competitors for instance the
Respondent alleges that that the price lists of vanous steel companies obained and
analysed had the following characteristics: simultaneous timings In relation to releasing
of pricelists; frequent changes af prices, especially for deformed bars; communication
ta distributors relating to price changes crafted in a similar manner and Evidence 54 on
communicalion on price changes and  exactness of pricelists in Evidence 534, 538,
$3C and 53D

The Appellant states that the Respondent in this regard, tendered evidence to allegedly
prove:

i.  Affeged Pricing and Pricing Decisions - evidence of discusstons on
pricing/pricing decisions and evidence of simullancous price révisions
and exactness of pricelisis was presented,

it.  Alleged Ouiput Restriction - alleged communications whose object
was fo fimil outpul within the steel sector was presented: and

iti.  Alleged Coordination, Monitoring and Consequences for Deviation -
evidence of monitoring of importations and communications in relation
to the same was presented,

In response to the finding by the Respondent, the Appellant argued that it and other
members of the steel sector had constitutional night of association to meet, form, join or
participate in activitics of an association of every kind. And further, a meeting under
KAM with should not be construed to mean one whose effect or object is to lessen
competition. They further argued that the aim of such meetings could also be construed
1o be one meant 1w further consumer protection in Kenva.

The Appellant further argued that it was presented with all the evidence collected dunng
the search which the Respondent used to arrive at s decision. OF particular concemn is
evidence marked as exhibii: BN- 3B; BN 27 (a)-(h); BN 28 (a&b), BN 29 (a&b); BN
30,31; BN31 (a-g); BN 32.2 in the Respondent’s replying affidavit dated 2™ October
2023 swomn by Benson Nyagol,

The Appellant contested the evidence adduced by the Respondent on the ground that no
centificate of authenticity of electronic record was provided to allow the Appellant 1o
venfy the evidence. It relied on section 106 A and 106 B of the evidence Act Cap 8O
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laws of Kenva that in the absence of the certilicate, the evidence was inadmissible under

the Act.

31 The Appellant states that the Respondent retreated to deliver its decision upon closc of
the heanng pursuant 1o Section 36 of the Act and despite the Appellant’s pleas and
rendered its decision on the matter dated 17 August 2023 as follows:

Hi.

That the conduct of the Appellant rogether with 13 other manufacturers
and distribitars of steel products in Kenva constitutes an infringement
af Section 21 (1) of the Act as read together with Section 21 (3) fa) of
the Aci.

Thar the conduct of the Appellant together with 13 other manufacturers
and distritnitors of steel products in Kenva constitutes an infringement
of Section 21 (1) af the Act as read together with Section 21 §(3) (e} af
the Aci

Impased a financlal penalty of 0.5% of the Appellants 2021 pross
anuad ermover In Kenye amouniing o Kshs, 46,296,000 25 and

Directed the Appeflant to develop and furnish the Respondent with a
compelition compliance programme within 6 maonths from the date of
the determination for approval; and

Directed the Appellant to implement approved competition compliance
programme within 12 months from the dave of its approval whose
compliance would be checked.

32, The Appellant faulted the process, evidence tendered by the Respondent including the
year of the gross annual tumover used by the Respondent in amiving at the penalty.

D. RESPONDENT'S CASE.

33, In response to the Appellant’s appeal, the Respondent stated that, pursuant to Section
31 of the Competiion Act Cap 504 Laws of Kenya (the Competition Act), the
Respondent through its own imtiative or upon receipt of information or complaint from
any person or Government agency or Minisiry, can carmy out an investigation into any
conduct or proposed conduct which 15 alleged to constitute or may constitute an
mfringement relating to restrictive trade practices.”

" Sep Section 31 of the Aot
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34, The Responded posits that in August 2020, the Respondent initiated investigations into
the steel manufacturing and distribution sector in Kenya, This action was prompted by
intelligence suggesting that participants within the sector were engaging in collusive
practices, in violaton of Section 21 of the Act.

15 That in accordance with sections 31 and 32 of the Act as read with sections 118 and
I18A of the Criminal Procedure Code Cap 75 Laws of Kenya the Respondent
simultaneously conducted a search and seizure exercise al the premises of Doshi Group
{Dashi), Devki Steel Mills Limited {Devki), Tarmal Wire Products Limited (Tarmal),
Mabati Rolling Mills Limited (MRM), Tononoka Rolling Mills (Tononoka), Abyssinia
Group Industries { Abyssinia) , Apex Steel Limited {Apex) on 15th December, 2021 and
Insteel Limiated (Instieel) on 2 st December, 2021,

36, The Respondent further submitted that after initial analysis of the information obtained
during the secarch, the Respondent established that other than the cight (8) companics
mentioned i the paragraph above, an additional six (6) companies namely Blue Mile
Wire Products Limited (Blue Nile), Accurate Steel Mills Limited ( Accurate), Jumbao
Steel Mills Limited (Jumbo), Nail and Steel Products Limited, Corrugated Sheets
Limited {Cormugated) and Brollo Kenya Limited (Brollo) were also subjects of interest
in the investigation,

37, Pursuam to section 31 of the Act and based on the preliminary review of the material
abtained from the search and serzure, the Respondent sent out a Notice of Investigation
and Summaons for Appearance to the Appellant on 11* March, 2022, The Respondent
noted that Mr. Kaushuk Pandit appeared on behalf of the Appellant for the interview on
23 March, 2022 whose aim was 10 confirm the veracity of the information obtained
during the search and was accompanied by two other persons; Mr.Geoffrey Mbathi and
Mr. Devang Eaval"

38, The Respondent further stated that upon consideration of the pieces of evidence and the
explanations given during the interview, the Respondent pursuant te section 34 of the
Act, issucd a Notice of Proposed Decision (NOPD) w0 the Appellant on $th May,
2022, Furthermore, the Respondent stated that it supplied the Appellant with the bundle
of evidence 1 relied upon to come up with the NOPD and granted the Appellant 21 days
1o make written representations and/or indicate to the Respondent whether it required an
opportunity 1o make oral representations, !

19. The Respondent contended that based on the evidence, it made a preliminary finding
that the Appellant, together wath thirteen (13) steel manufaciurers and distributors had

" Marked as "BM2" i the replying affidavit of Benson Nyapol, swom on 2% October, 2023 on page 009,
' A copy of siatement by &ir. Kaushik Pandit, dated 23~ March, 2022
R page 3 I'ira.gla.ph 9 af the Rﬂ:pnndnnl': Winllen Submissions,
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engaged in price fixing contrary (o sections 21(1) of the Act as read together with
section 21{3)a) of the Act and that the Appellant wogether with twelve (12) steel
manufacturers and distnbutors had engaged in outpul restriction contrary 1o seclions
21(1) of the Act as read together with section 21{3){e) of the Act.

40, Furnthermore, the Respondent stated that in the course of the investigation and before the
issuance of the determination, five out of the fourteen steel manufacturing and
distribution finms that were under investigation with the Appellant invoked section 38
of the Act and entered into settlement negotiations with the Respondent and two firms
have since initiated settlement negotiations following their Appeals.

41. The Respondent further submitied that, upon making its prelimmary decision, the
Appellant in response to the Respondent’s NOPD submitted its wntten submissions
dated 13* May, 2022, Subsequently, in accordance with the obligation under Anicle 47
of the Constilution, 2010 the Respondent pursuant 1o section 35 of the Act as read
tegether with section 4 of the Fair Admimistrative Action Act, 2015 convened a heanng
conference with the Appellant on 9 June, 2022 which was later deferred 1o 30" August,
2022,

42. The Appellant was represented by the former advocates who on 13* May, 2022 wrote to
the Respondent responding to the NOPD denying i1s chient’s culpability, and as per their
client’s right to a fair hearing accorded in the Constitution and the Fair Administrative
Actions Act, requested their clients to be given audience to plead its case, rebut any
unrefuted claims and salvage its reputation. The counsel stated that their client was
ready willing and able to comply with any investigation sought and also to be given and
opportunity 1o make ils case.

43, From the record, a meeting was convened on 30¢ August, 2022 between the Appellant’s
and the Respondent’s representatives.' In the sad meeting, the Appellant demied the
allegation the Respondent accused them of, the Appellam’s counsel further contended
that the meetings held under KAM were 10 agree on the acceptable set of standards of
the products and further that the meeting was for the protection of consumer rights,

44, The minutes of the said meeting was agreed to by both parties and duly signed by the
Appellant and the Respondent's representatives on 30* august, 2022 and 2¥ Scptember
2022 respectively.

45. Finally, the Respondent, pursuant to section 36 of the Act, made its final decision on the
17 August, 2023" that:

= Minutes of a meeting marked a3 “BN3" in the Replying AMfidavit of Benson Nyagol sworn on 2= October,
20203
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i. the conduct of the Appellamt together with Apex, Brollo, Tononoka, Insteel,
Jumba, MRM, Doshi, Accurate, Abyssinia, Corrugated, Nail & Steel and Tarmal
constituted an infringement of section 21{1) of the Act as read together with
section 21{3)Wa) of the Act,

ii. together with Apex, Doshi, MREM. Insteel, Nail and Steel, Doshi, Jumbo,
Corrugated, Abyssinia, Blue Nile, Brollo and Tononoka Constituted an
mfringement of Section 21{1) of the Act as read together with Section 21{3}e) of
the Act

ti. the Respondent restrained the Appeliant from engaging in conduct that violates
section 21{1) of the Act as read together with section 21(3)(a) of the Act.

iv. the Respondent restrained the Appellant from engaging in future violations of the
Act.

v. the Respondent directed the Appellant to develop and furmish the Respondent with
a competition compliance programme within 6 months from the date of the
Determination for approval.

vi, the Respondent direcied the Appellant to implement the approved competition
compliance programme within 12 months from the date of its approval whose
implementation would be subjected to a compliance check by the Respondent.

vil. the Respondent imposed a financial penalty of 0.5% of the Appellant’s 2021 gross
annual wrmover in Kenyva amounting o KES, 46,296,001 .25,

46 The Respondent added that it communicated its final decision giving reasons of the same
o the Appellant via email on 21°August, 2023 and hard copies served on 23*August,
2023.

47, In conclusion, the Respondent’s submitted that based on the foregoing submissions, the
Respondent has demonstrated that the Appellant engaged in conduct that constituted an
infringement of section 21{1) of the Act as read together with section 21{3Na) of the Act
(price fixing) and section 21(1) of the Act as read together 21(3)e) of the Act (output
restriction) and the Appellant was accorded a fair hearing and consequently, the
Respondent prayed that the Honourable Tribunal:

a. dismisses the Appellant’s Memorandum of Appeal dated 14th September, 2023
and upholds the Respondent’s decision dated 2151 August, 2023 in its entirety;
and

b. Costs of the appeal be awarded to the Respondent

" See pape 4 Parmngmph 12 of the Respondent 's Winlien Submasskons,
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E. ISSUES FOR DETERMINATION,

4K, Having carefully examined the pleadings by the parties, the evidence presented before
the Tribunal as well as their wrilten submissions, the tnbunal has framed the following
issue for determination:
i} Whether the Appellant was afforded the right to a jair hearing and fair
administralive action, and
i) Wiether the Appellant engaged in conduet that constituted an infringement
af section 21(1) of the Act as read rogether with section 2{{3)fa) of the Act
fprice fixing) and section 21{1) of the Act as read together 21{3)fe) of the Act
fouetpur restriction); and
iif} Whether the Appeflants Freedom of Association was limited by the
Respondent 5 investigations, whether the Respondent breached the provisions
of The Data Pratection Act and whether the Respondent relied on inadmissible
electronic evidence; and
iv] Whether the Respondents Decision and Penalty is a nullity for failing to
consider the Appellants immediately preceding year's gross annual turnover
Sfrom the date of the Decision to impose a financial penaltv; and

vl Who bears the cosr of this Appeal.

F. ANALYSIS AND DETERMINATION

i) Whether the Appellant was afforded the right to a [air hearing and
fair administrative action.

Fhe Appellant posits that it was not invited by the Respondem to present any evidence or
challenge the evidence used by the Respondent o prove their allegations contmined m the
Motice of Proposed Decision, As such, being an interview, the Appellant’s Managing Dirccior
appeared betore the Respondent on 23 March 2022 and answered (o questions put 1o him by
the officers of the Respandent who interviewed him. Evidence in dispute. BN- 3B. BN 27 (a-
h): BN 28 (a&b): BN 29 (a&b) ;BN 30,31,BN31 (a-g): BN 32.2:

. The Appellant submited that the Appellamt was not afforded an opportunity 1o answer
10 some of the evidence such as Evidence 23, 450, 45E, 45F and 56 while other
undertakings were given the opportunity to respond. and their responses noted i the
Decision,

2 According 1o the Appellanty, this contravened the Appellant’s nght w fair hearing
protected by Article 50 of the Constitution which includes the right 10 adduce and
challenge evidence. It further avers that i violated its Right to Fair Administrative
Action which includes the right of every person to administeative action that is lawful,
reasonable and procedurally fair protecied under Article 47 of the Constitution
mennoned above,
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3 The Appellant submitted that the Right to Fair Hearing and the Right w Fair
Administrative Action 15 sacrosanct o a just determination ol o dispute and Article 47
of the Constitution which protects the Right to Fair Admimistrative Action provides as
Fallows:

U1 Every persan has the right o adwinistrative action that iv expeditions,
efficiens, lawful, reasanable and procedurally fuir

£2) If @ right or fundamental freedom of a person has been or ix likely 1o be
adversely affected by advrnisiranive action, the person has the vight 1o be
Erven wrilfen reasans for the gaolfion, ™

4. The Appellant highlighted Article S0{1) of the Constitution which protects the Right
to Faur Heanng by providing as follows:

"t 1) Every person has the vight 1o have any disprte that can be resolved by the
application af law decided i o fuir and public hearing hefore a court or, if
apprapriate, anather independent ond impartial bl or body. ™

5. The Appellant urged the Honourable Tribunal o consider exhibits marked as “KP8”
and “KP9" which according 1o the Appellant’s demonstrates that the Appellant’s
nghts were curtailed by the Respondent since the Appellant was not afforded the
oppartunity to make its case in accordance with the right 1o a fair hearing despite their
request.

. The Appellant’s submiatied that the dictates of Aricle 47 of the Constilution were
inient on ensuring that there are enough controls to <afeguard the righis and interests
ol persons. The Appellants relied on the case of Judicial Service Commission v
Mbalu Mutava & Another [2005] eKLR, where the court held that,

“Article 471} marks an important ond trandformaiive  development of
administrative justice foo, of oot only lays o constitutional fowndation for
cemnbred of the powerys of state orpans and other administrative hodies, bt also
eitrenches the vioht to fair administrative action v the Bill of Rights. The
right to fair adminisirative action is a reflection of some of the national vales
im article 10 such av the rle of fowe heman dignite, social justice, good
eovernanee, transparency and accountabiline. The administrative aclions of

pubfic _officers, siate _organs _and _other _adminisirative _bodies are _now
subjecied by Ariicle 4771 1o the principle of constiftutionality rather than to
the doctrme of wira vires from which administrative fow under the conmon
faw was developed ™

7. The Appellant further argued that the Respondent was required 1w follow the
procedures set oul in the Act and in particular Section 34(2)Nc) of the Act and grant
cach underaking an opportunity 1o present written representations to the Respondent
which opportunity the Respondent denied the Appellant even despite several requests.
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) The Appellant stated that the powers and funclions of the Respondent are subject 1o
siret adherence and confomuty 1o Article 10 and 47 of the Constitution and ought 1o
administered lawfully, reasonably and in a manner that 15 procedurally Gair and
respects the Constiubion o avoid an unfair trial and miscarriage of justice was

discussed

W, To augment this position, e Appellant rehied on the cose of Andrew MNihiwa
Mutuku v Court of Appeal & 3 others [2021] eKLR where the coun held as
Tollovws:

“Fundamentallv, a fatv and impartial irial has a secrosanct puarpose, It has g
demonstrable obyect thar the accused should not be projudiced. A fuir irial is
regiived 1o be condwcted dnosuch @ maneer which wondd tolally ostracize
ifustice, peejudice, dishonesty and favoritism . Decidedly, there fas o v g
foiv prial aud no miscerriage of fustice and under no clrcumsionces, prejudice

alorpnled b copsed o e govrsed .

10, The Appellant argued that the ssue of miscarriage of justice was discussed at length by
the same Court in the case of Zahira Habibullab Sheikh & Another vs. State of
Gujarat & Others AIR 2006 SC 1367 where it opined thal:-

A Tyt he penistakably wenderstood ol a trial which iy peimerdy
pigredd et ascertainige the trath has fo be faie o all concerned. There
cun e mo analytical all comprehensive ar exhausiive definition af the
concept of o faie trial. and i mav have to be determined in seemingly
tinfimite virriety of actual sitwations with the wltimate ebject in mind viz
whether something thet! was dome or said either before or ai the frigl
deprived the guality of fairness to a degree wheve a miscarriage of
justive fes resulted . Failuwe to accord fair_hearing_either to_the

aocused or the prosection vielates even miinimion standaids of die

provess of faw It is inherent in_the concept of due process af faw,_the
condemmation showld be rendered only_afier the _trigl_in_ which the

Deaaring ix o real e, i g shenr oF mere favee and pretence

I The Appellant concluded by submitting that the demal ol the Appellant’s request 1o
rebut and adduce evidence w challenge the Respondent’s allegation occasioned
miscarmiage of justice and viclaed the Appellant’s right 1o a Tair hearing.

|2, The Respondent’s in response to the Appellant’s submission, where the Appellant
asserts that it was denied a fair heaning, claiming it was neither provided with the
evidence relied upon by the Respondent nor afforded an opporunity to challenge or

s The same cowt The same Cowd in Rattiram vs. Stafe of M.P. {2012} 4 5CC 516 whare
the could armived al the same holding



interrogate that evidence, the Respondent submitted that, as stated in paragraph 20 of its
Replving Affidavat, it fully complied with the requirements of a fair hearing. This was
done in accordance with Anticle 47 of the Constitution, as read together with section 4
of the Fair Administrative Action Act (FAAA) and the Competition Act.

13. Furthermore, in response to the Appellant’s assertion, the Respondent submitted that
section 34 of the Act contemplates that upon conclusion of investigations and the
Respondent proposes o make a decision of a finding of infringement of the Act, i is
obligated to inform the Appellant through a NOPD containing its findings and the orders
it intends o make against an undenaking. To this end, the Respondent issued the
Appellant with a NOPD dated 4th May, 2022."

14, Furthermore, the Respondent submitted that ot supplied the Appellant with all the
relevant bundles of evidence it relied upon in issuing the Notice of Proposed Decision
(NOPD). These included, among others, evidentiary picces numbered &, 18, 23, 28, 31,
34, 35, 39, 40A, 41, 44, 45(A-F), 48, 50, 51, 52, 53(A-C), 56, and 57. On 30* August,
2022, the Appellant was also given the opportunity to present both written submissions
and oral representations, thereby ensuring full compliance with the principles of fair
administrative action,

15, Moreover, the Respondent™s further subminted that i 15 required under section 34(2)(a)
of the Competition Act as read together with section 4(3)g) of the FAAA to duly supply
every person whose right or fundamental freedoms are likely 10 be adversely affected by
the administrative action, with information, material and evidence relicd upon in making
the decision or taking the administrative action and disclosure to the partics in the
investigation

I6. The Respondent relied on the of Majid Al Fottaim Hypermarkets Limited v
Competition Authority of Kenya & another [2021] eKLR where the Competition
Trbunal held that:

“13l. The said Notice duly notified the Appellamt of the findings of the Isi
Respondent and the orders it intended fo make against the Appellant. The Notice
called for evidence in rebuttal through wrilten representations purswant o section
34 (2 of the Aet. The Appellamt was also notified of s right o a hearing
conference purswant to section 35 of the Aci.

132 The Appellant insisted that it could not participate in the proceedings as the
15t Respondemt had not provided it with all the evidence. Further, that the rules and
procedure for the hearing conference had not been disclosed. The Appellant was

= Anreture BN Jof the Respondent & Replving Affidavit - copy of the NOPD dared 4th May, 20225,
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19.

20.

21

also apprehensive that, according 1o the Notice of the Proposed Decision, a
determination had alveady been reached withowt the Appellant 5 participation,

133, We have reviewed the procedure laid down at paragraph 34 and 35 of the Aci,
and we are of the apinton that the st Respondent acted according to the laid down
procedure, The Appeflant is only imvited to bring evidence in rebuttal through
writlen representations and conference hearing only upon issuance of a proposed
decision.

{43, We have, hereinabove, determined thar the Appellant was supplied with all the
documents that the st Respondent relied upan. We have also determined that the
Ist Respondent followed the corvect procedure as laid down in part E of the Act.
We find that process does not require formal niles for it fo achieve the threshold of
natural justice. The Appellant was given adequate nofice to rebut the evidence
against it. The Appellant was also given an appartunity fo be heard. ™

The Respondent further submined that proccedings before it were administrative in
nature and therefore the sirct rules of evidence do not apply, as the comect and proper
investigation process and administrative progess 10 be followed is envisaged in Article
47 of the Constitution of Kenya, section 31-32 of the Competition Act as well as section
4 of the FAAA.

Further o the above, the Respondent submits that its obligation in souwrcing the
electronic evidence from the devices under investigation was to ensure that the custody,
processing and delivery of the said electronic evidence was reasonable and procedurally
fair 1o the party under investigation as captured in the Constitution, the Competition Act
and FAAA and not section 106 B of the Evidence act.

Having considered the rival submissions we find that the Appellant was supphed with all
the documents that the st Respendent relied upon in the NOPD. We also find that the
|51 Respondent followed the correct procedure as laid down in pan E of the Act. We also
find that process does not require formal rules for it 1o achieve the threshold of natural
justice. From the evidence placed before the Tribunal, the Appellant’s was given
adequate notice to rebut the evidence against it and also was given an opportunity to be
heard,”

We have taken note of the minutes of the mecting of 30* August, 2022 signed by the
representative of both parties and in paragraph 18, the Appellant’s former advocates
observed that “she finally appreciated the authorvity for according the appelfont an
apportunity for fair hearing and in the evenr the authority decision is aggrieved, they
will make an appeal to the Tribunal and subsequently io the High Court.

In the case of Miscellaneous Chvil Application 228 of 2019 Aly Khan Sarchu v Capital
Markets Autharity 2009 eKLR. where the cour held:
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& “that proceedings before CMA do not Ne within the criminal sphere and cannot be
classified as being crimingl in nature, Accordingly, when CMA undertakes
adminisirative and regulatory procecdings and imposes administrative penalties,
the decision remaing administrative in nature and folls within the four cormers of
the areas assigned o & by the Tegislatwre. It follows that the argument that CHA
has ne regulatery mandare over the applicant in allegations refating to Insider
Trading fust becawse they disclose a criminal offence foils. "

22. It 15 our considered opinion that the Appellant was fumished with all the evidence prior
to the heanng of the matter. Further, the NOPD is not a final decision but 2 preliminary
linding which the Appellant 15 invited 1o rebut. The Appellant addressed the evidence in

both its written submissions and the oral case conference before the Respondent.

23, In view of the foregoing, we are satisfied that the Appellant was provided with all the
evidence before the hearing and was given an opportunity to interrogate the same before
a final decision was made. Consequently, this ground of appeal should fail and herehy

Tails.

ii} Whether the Appellant engaged in conduct that constituted an infringement of
section 21(1) of the Act as read together with section 21(3){a) of the Act {price fixing)
and section 21{1) of the Act as read together 21{3}e) of the Act (output restriction):

24, The Respondent made a finding that the Appellant's conduct constituted a violation of
Section 21(1) of the Act, a8 read in conjunction with Sections 21(3){a) and 21{3e) of
the Act. The Respondent™s demonstrated their position in various prongs:

a) The naiore of the offence of price Nxing and owipul restriciion

25. The stated that the Respondent’s allegations of breach of the above provisions Sections
21{3)(a) and 21{3}ec) of the Act by the Appellant were based on Evidence 1, 2, 3, 6, §,
19, 21A & B, 23,26, 28, 31, 34, 35, 16, 38, 39, 40A, 41A, 44, 45, 48, 50, 51A, 51B, 32,
53A, 53B, 53C, 54, 35A, 55B, 55C, 56 and 57 which the Respondent allegedly collecied
during the search and serzures that were conducted during investigations and that it is all
the evidence enclosed ogether with the Notice of Proposed Decision dated 4 May 2022
that was provided to the Appellant.

a) EVIDENCE 1: an alleged email of 15 May 2018 from one Mr. Neelkamal
Shah of Nail and Steel Products in which the Respondent alleges Mr. Devang,
an alleged officer of the Appellant, was copied. The Respondent’s relied on
the email to allege that Mr. Shah proposed a revision of prices on sizes of
Tubes Price List due 1o very low gross profit and alse proposed revision of
many lmm items claiming weights were based on coils of 1.05mm.
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20 Aveording to the Respondent, thes evidence comprised discussions on revision of suees

with the s of mcreasimyg gross profit and margims and menminated the Appellant
Avcording o the Appellam the Respondent®s allegations that the discussion wis on
revision of sizes with the am of incressing gross pralit ond  marging was purely
specubanive and onlounded for the Tallowing reasons:

il As evidemeod Ty pravageapde 3oy thre Dvcivion, the adlepged vinethar of W enned
efahoraied thar e discussions were on siandiards

f A ewvdddenced e porgeapdy 32 of the Decisioir, the Olerman of e Meta!
ated Allvwd vt efarificd thay the discnssions were on stamdads and il i
et rease sl e vy coped in the el

i As awrdeneed By e Stetewvent of die Appellond b Muanaainge Dieerar, Mre
Koespenhfl Paniidit fheveimfior pefevred tooan " Ranslfk 7L apipearing of page
157 af the Appellanss Record of Appeal, Kowhid clargiod thar Me Devige
wihies wary affegediv copied fr e cmandl iy ook an erpdevee of the Appetlans bl
werky ot o comypviny kinnea ax Maisha Packesng. Me fwerher clavifivd v
sharibands of producis we recommended xince suonibactirees are paet of ihe
dodeerianl ccanmpiniine aupd then J8 fe fadkien e P WUV e weags tierelene aof g
view tiar the discussens weree on stancdards o be recommended

27 The Appellant also nwoted thar the representations of ather companies or undenakings m

pesponse o e ablegations of e Bespondem i Evidence | owere relerenced by the
Respondent i thee Decision but the statements aml representatons af the Appellant wene
not considered nor referenced  as having been considered - despite the Taet tha
R espomadent prsceeded to rely on Evidence 1 to hold the Appellant Binble for the alleged
restriclive rade prachices.

Furthenmre, the Appellom submitged that the use of Evadence T o imernmunane i wais
ifimr simce they were nob affiorded the right t be head o 8 fair bearing o respond o
the arlbegation of descussing sies with the aim of mereasing gross profit and margins
with competitors, {omsequently, the halding of the Respondent was one-sided and
pre-determined since the Respondent retmined the same vonclusions thist tormesd the
Notice o Propoeed  Decision 1o arrive a1 the Decision even despite recciving the
statements of the representatives of underakings excluding the Appellam whose
stitement wits never consdered by the Respondent.

Phe Appellont mmploved the Hlomourable Tobunal fnd that ne ¢vidence of g disedssion
vn pricng and pocmg decsions was present m the el and i place find tha these
wore prelmnary discussions by members of KAM o0 stamdands o0 be adopued by
KRS

by EVIDENCE 20 an coul of 24 September 2018 from one Mr, Nilesh Doshy of
Proshi Group of Companics o Mr Nimal Salva of Tononoka,  The subject of
the email s “Poogosed Thickuesy for Jubey & Plates™ amd it refers woa

meting of the members bhedd ot KAM on the moming of the <ame day.
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300 In the amail, Mr. Doshi imitimtes coordination of propusals snd responses for standard of

H

Al

3,

thickness of products so us W comply o the <tandarl and 2 proposal was allepedly
anuched. In response, Mr Nirl of Tomonoka who serves as the Viee-Chaiperson of
Mipes and Tubes sub-sector of the Metal and Allied sector of KAM requests that viows
or vamments be given by the members by close of business 26 September so that
members can agree on standards for plawes thereatier,

Fhat during the intervews Tollowing investigations by the Respundent, Mr. Nilesh i
response o the Respondent’s allcgmion that these were discussions on pricing ol
products submitied that the discussion wis about creating 2 standard for plates which
hawl stalled owing to Covid-19 pandemie and that KAM was aware of the discussion,
Mr. Neelkamal also i response observed that plates do aol have KERS established
sfanddprds and this descusamon wiss the provess of femulaton of stimdards, This was
also confimmed by Mr Bobby Johmson, the Chammen of the of the Metal and Allied
seClor.

In response to the allegrtion under Evidence 2, the Appellant's ollicer, Mr. kausink,
mbrmed the Respondent that he was not the person eopied m these emanls amnd the
“Koushik™ referred w s an employee of Mabati Rolling Mills which s 4 diflerent
undertaking. Funhennowe, he clanficd that the omail seemed 1o refer oo Foomal
meehing of KAM which was convened by the Metal and Allied sector in which cach
company had o reprosentatne m the Technical Committee, Mr Koushib further
informed the Respomdent that KAM wives recommendation for standands w0 be
adopred and KEBS decides whether 1o follow or not. He indicaed that the current
standdard used by KEBS 5 15 10 200 vears oll and therefore the discussions in
Evidence I rebated 1o review ol the samwe.

The Appellant stated tha the Respondent Galod o comsider the statement recarded on
behall of the Appellant which indicated that the meeting of 24 September 2018
presented i Fvidence 2 seemed 1o be o mechng convened by the KAM i which
every mcmber of the Mel sector was represented 1o spree on measures o prokect
comsumers ol steel products Trom poschasing  sub-standard  prodects and  give
revonmrme et pn stidaeds ofF prisducts bo be adopied i Kenyva before arreving ol
the Dectsion.

The Appellant subwnined vt the Respoindein s conchusion in respect of Eyidence 2
wigs unfoupded, Gu-fotehed and facking iy basis sinee thie Respondent did not tender
any evidence of the basis of Tomung these conchusions as the evidence used apainst
the Appellant is porcly hypothetical and crrcumsiutial as o only merimiinaaes the
Appelinm becawse a “Kaushik™ from Maban Rolling Mills and Mr Devang who are
it oificers of the Appellant were copaed i e email

¢l EVIDENCE 23: The Appellant argued that o was ot given an opporianity o
chiallenge Uudenes 23 mdduced aganst the Appellant on the allegations thal
they emgaged i restective teade praciices of Pricing and Pricing Decisions.
This was evideneed by Mr, Kawsduk's statcmwent appearing at pages 354 10 359
of the Record of Appeal where no response 10 Evidence 23 that was noted
divwen
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Accordmg to the Appeliants, the Respondemt mokes their desired conclusion, that the
Kaushik refered 1w o Esidence 23w, “Me Kiaclik Pasddit of Devk™ withom
prowducing any evidence we suppart this conclusion, That there was no evidence of o
statermenl o otherwise of the alleged authuor of the text, Mr. Neil, conlirming tha the
peison reported as B ing been Gilked o wis Kaushik, an officer of the Appellant was
accorthng 1o the Appellun prepudicml.

In the upshor, the Appellant submined thai ihe Respondent's mlecenee or canclusaon
thutt the Appelliont was mvalved o pocmg discussion seld on Bvidenoe 23 witho
alfording the Appellant an oppomemity 0 rehat or respond s onfr, Garfetched,
lacking any hasis and praudicinl. Consequemly, the Appellant reterales thin the
Respondent hind o desired outeome, and the Decmion wis predetermined siee it can
b nested thant the conchsions than informed the Decigion are similar (o the conclusions
Formed o e Moo of Propaosed Decisun

dp EVIDENCE 87 an alleged commumication between third pares which dises
nol svalve e Appellon

On Evidenee 57, the Appellant submns that they were again not given o opporiunity

challenge on the sllegaroas e they engaeed moprce diseussions. This evidenee 15
further speculative sice it docs oot prove the involvement of the Appellam i the
albeged price discussions. The Appellant submied that any finding that the Appelant
engaged m prce discussions o the basis of Evdence 57 5 therelore misplaced: and
misconstrued as o s unfunded snd lacking any hasis,

el ENVIDENCE 36, 45, 56 and EVIDENCE 19, 26, 31, 34, 35, 3K 41, 48 and
]

In evidence 45 the Respondent alleges thal Mr Gupta s seen to sugpest that the
Appellant is wortied abour subsstandand roofing shects from Chinn, 10 is alleged than he
therelore mdicates commutment anid requesis for 3 joint approach. Funhermore, the
Hespundent lunlicr slleges that one Me Manesh conlinms that there was 2 meeting of
Stee] Manufacturers held a1 Zen Gonden on 14 September 2021 but no confimanan that
the Appetlant ever attended the mecung s gnen.

However, [rom the MEM intemal email, the Respondent deduced thst participants
included the Appetlont who moy have agreed o increaze the prce and thot suggestions
arl or discussions W omerease prices were foated n this mecting withow!  any
con et

n Evidence 36 which the Respondent alleges 15 a communmication of 21 November
2020 conbirmeing o mecting w be hobd m Zen Garden, the Respondent eloims the one Mr,
hush suggests that there will be o mecting to be held & Zen Garden on 21 November
2020 0 % am, However, there s no mention that the Appellamt attended.  The Appelbam
stites that ne evidence of astatement or otherwise of the alleged author of these texs
colfimiing that the Appellamt atended these alleged mectings is presented by the
Respoadent
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In Evidence 56 is further alteped 1o be an excerpt from o repont alleged o be the * Ol
Sales Bepont™ of the Appellom which points out thm there s an existence of price
agreements between competitors where the Respondent alleges that the Appellant wis
complamimng of Falwe by competitors o mergase prives. The Respondent purpaorts fo
refy o s Evadence 56 which iz an mcomplels document that does ot By any newus
itf the Appeliant s myvoelvement in pricing of products sinee o canmd lso be ascertmnel
that Evidence 56 s an cxcerpt of o report created by the Appellant. The reason for the
Respondent’s fudure o annex the foll repon @ ascertion the author 12 anesplamed and
the Appellant thus subrts that relianee of Evidence 36 was untior and prepuadicial o the
Appeilant

Additranally, the Appellont argued thit i was ool given an oppaortumty o challenge
Fvidence &6 adduecd on the allegaiions that the Appellant eneaped in price discussions
a5 e denedd by the statements appearing al pages 354 10 359 of ihe Appellant’s Recond
of Appeal. Rebance on Evidence 36 i thus ool only prejudicn] and untair bt also
spevitlative sanee the Appellant was not given an apportunity o cxaine the full repor
relating 1o the same

Acvording to the Appellant the Respondent purpons to also rely on Evidence 19, 26, 31,
o, 35, Gk 41 AR and 50 w0 prove alleged communications and mechings held w discuss
alleged prcing of products and incomunate the Appellant but no evidence o even a
biasts tov v the v odvement of the Appellant m these disguassions or a confirmation
by the authors that the Appellm ever antended these meetings somddueed sinee even in
respanses by other undenakings the Appellant 15 nenber stated o have called for such
mechings nor partcipated inoa

Adkbenally, on whether the Appellant was privy o the alleped agrecinents belween
underiakings OF any exists1! The Appellant sowghl tooanswer s guestion throeeh an
eramitom ol the lewal docrine of privity of comtract to detenmine whether the
Appelbant wis o party w0 the alleged aprecments on Pricine sod Pricing Decisions,
Adcunding 1o the Appellant, the lepal docinine of provity of conuracns postulales thit a
ot eanndl confer labiloy, nghis or inpose obdigestaoins onoany person oller i
the parties 1o the contract. Acvordingly, a conteact ciomot be entorced either by or
against o thied pany,

To buttress this pannt, the Appellast rehied on the High Court vase of Mark Otanga
(hiende v Dennis O Sadool 2021 ] ek LR where the count further cited the case
ul Apriculiural Finnnce Corporation v Lengetia Lid, gquning with approval from
Ihalsbury’s Laws o England. 3 BEdition, Volone 8, paragraph 110, Haneox, JA.
wihneh renterated thot:

“Ax g pemeral onle, o comtrect affecls anly the purties e @, B oot e
enforced by o agnnd g paorson whe oo nad o purt cven i the cantrent i
weatlee fore fris ol aned g peorts fapive hime Bhe gl to s o o neke i
fecrhle Lt il l&i‘lﬂ!mlrt [ AUR LR v |i1.' il KPFGaeLner fed .I&r J'{ﬂ_'.'ﬂh‘.l‘ﬂfn.lt i
oottt atends in smgh emear_oplaniowshlp e e poet fom afloeg il
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cenasdergtion pengeeads il by ey It conesideny { b peeriy o e constdesaliven
ooy mea ewtinle Brime dee st diparn the compreer

In i case of Shanklin Pier vs Detel Products Lid [1951] 2 KB 854 ciced with
approval in Mark Cianga (Miende v Dennis Oduor Aduel [2021] eK LK the coun
e leld as Tl lows

“if The decerine of Provety o Centtranct B o bong-estalilished pearl of the fuv
af cortract. 17 65 e of the fundamentied pesocipdfes of the Englich Conteact i
The wavenoe of the Pravioe eiefe o Wy ooy tlie prieties ”"t’l: E{'Fﬂ'ﬂ”i I.ll.u'li.fﬂ"l.'d
a comtract_fwhe gre priovy o ity aee satitled toocnforce fis terme, Basically, i
afeernives that o condroe? commsl oonfor el o Dnpse abligariony o

pestren ol Sl e paerties fo e costieged, Acoondingalyy i cosrtree . caisiod

B ewtfearcal eiplien frv e apieeead o fageed prpeh

Mhe Appellion sulsitied that cemral o proving e Appellnes alleged infnmgemen
of Section 21 of the Act wiicly preduliily wny prersoer ftoeng calering fmfo sAgreentenly
Deriweewr wiheriekings,  ofecrvoie e v rainnes aof mra.f.r.l'fr:.ifn_y:i_ aleelvivans ||rll.'
|J.lrr.|';'rinﬁ'urgu i certecfend FrlE R e LT rrJJ:nr:'r.'.;rJi:HrL;.\ i .fr{.-n'r II-JI.'q*_ﬁ'- r.lr:'n' |rjlir|:|| £
cifect the prevenidon, the Respomdent should first prove esistence of the alleged
agrecment between the Appellant and other undentakings and the pameipation of the
Appellant in pegoliations for the agrecmenis, Therefore, the Appellant notwes that the
evidence relied on by 1he Respondent (o alleize amd prove that the Appellant enguged
i agrecments as stated mparagraph 118 of the Respondent's Decision was based on,
Chhe mere feret thand B sk copded i the voiodd Ts slfofenr wr iifer thad B owes o
ettt i dhe comlucy fogetfer wish osher steel sumfoctirees aind distcibumoe. "

The Appellant contended thal the Respondent s reliance on the case of Toshiba Corp.
v Furopean Commission Case which s diferent from the cucumstances facts
wbtaining in the present case and therefive rrelesant. This s because whereas the
Rispondent has tailed to prove any doect or mdireet participation of e Appaellan i
thew allegation of existence of ggrecments relating o pricing and pricing decisions
with other undernakings. the case rehied on was one in which an undenaking was
proven e have idirectly panicipated inomestmgs with snti-compettive object

49, In response o the Appellanis submissions, the Respondent commenced by highlighting

Secton 2EH1) of the Act as read wogether with section 21{3Ka)ie) of the Act siales as
Foal fownwes:

Section 2

£l Agreements herween enderiakings, decisions by assaciations of underiakings.
decevions by wmlertakings or concerled proctices by undertakings which hove as
thefe shpecr or effect the prevendion, dixtection or fexsening of compeelition in fradye
wi any gols or services in Kenva, or a port of Kenva, are prohihited, anless ey
drre eveny in aecordanee with the provivions of Section D of this Part.



1 Withenat poefinfioe o the generaling of the provisions of subyveeion (11, that
sthsection applies e particwler to any ageeement. decision or concerted practice
wihied)

i) dlineetly ar indiweclly fixes prchase or selling prices o anv other troding
el s,

ferd Timidts ove cvamtiads. peesdlovctions, aeket owtleds or aceess, fechnical developurens
ar investment,

2 According o the Respondent, the Aot prolubits any agreement, decision or conceried
practices by undemakings whose ohject or effect is 1w prevent, distort o lessen
competitiom of goods or services in Kenva unless it s exempt as provided under the Act
The Act further provides a non-exliustive list of the prohibited agreements, decisions
or goncerted pracices and n s mater, it wis price fixing. The Responden further
brought to the atention of the Tribunal of delintion by The Federal Trade Commussioi
that define price fixing a5 an agreement (wrillen. verbal, or inferred Mrom conduct)
among compelitors that raises, lowers, or stabilizes prices or compelilive lemms.

51 Further, the Hespondent highlighted clause 300 of the Consolidated Guidelings on
Restrictive Trade Practices under the Competiton Act (“Consolidated Cudelines =)
which defines prce fixing as: fixing the prce itself; or fixing an element of the price
such as Oixing a dscount, setting percentage prce incrcase; setting  the  permitied
range of prices between competitors; sefting the price of transpon charges (such as
fuel charges), eredit interest mte terms and an agreement or amangement (o indirectly
resiricl prce competition n some way such as recommeended picing.

52 The Respondent (unher submiticd thal price fixing can take varous forms and 15 oo
limited o the outrght Torms of what encompasses price fxng, To sugnent s poail, the
Riespondent’s made referonce o the Competition Law,  7th Edation) book at page 323, which
sttes that: "0 iv el avprtand foo gppereciade el peiees o f Jieed i nemevons
ifferenr ways, and that a fully effeciive competition low muse be abie 1o compiefiend
aol onfv e most blatans jorms af the practive but alvo o whode range of more subile
coalfusive helovionr whase ohject is to linil prive competition. ™

53 Moreover, clause 39 of the Consolidated Guidelines on outpat restriction whengupan
the Respondent posits thi it occurs: when competitors agree to preven, reduce or
restrict supply with the aim of creating scarcity with the sole aim of increasing prices or
counter falling prices. The Respondent’s notes that this can be inferred where the
arrangement dirgctly or indirectly prevents, restricts or Limits the prodection, or ikely
proscluction, of goods by any or all of the parties o the contract, arrangement or
understanding, the capacity, or likely capacity, of any or all of the partics 1o the

" Sex page & Paragraph 22 of the Respondent’s wiitten submassaons,
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conlract. anungements or understnding 1o supply services, the supply, or likely supply,
of goods or survices to persons or classes of persons by any or all of the parfies to the
conteact, arrangement or understanding.

54, Consequently, the Respondent submanied that 11 was a concerted practhce which as
defined in section 2 of the Act 15 a co-operative or coordinated conduct between [inms,
achieved through divect or indirect contact, that replaced thewr independent action, b
which did ot amount 1o an agreement. *

55, The Respodents rebied on the case of Commission v Anic Partecipazieni, C 4992 B,
EUCAI999: 356 which defined concerted proctice as;

ST wornane e WHRREE Pt smeanring of Aviicle K560 of the Teealy,
refrﬂ e o _.r el nf coordinarion beoween undertakings which, witlhout having
heen tahen te o stage where an agreement properly so colled fas been
concliwded, Kmewingly substivwees for the visks of competition practical
cooperation between them ... "

Furthermore, the Respondent submitied that Clawse 12 of the Consolidated Guidelines
provides that a concerted practice can include any type of coordinated activity between
undertakmgs which substitste practical co-operation between them for the nsks presented by
etlecuve compettion, and includes any practice which mmvolves direct o indivect contact or
communication between underakings, the abject or effect of which s cither o mnflugnce the
conduct of undertakings on a market or o disclose the cowrse ol conduct which an
undertaking has decided o adopt or 15 contemplating to adopt in circumstances where
the dhisclisure would not have been made wnder normal conditions af competilien

56, According to the Respondent, the concenied practice in the present case was between
parties in @ horizontal relationship, being undertakings irading m competion as
deseribed under section 21(2) () of the Act. Clause 27 deseribes a horsontal apreement
15 an agreement between undertakings which operate at the same level of the value

chain.

57. The Respondent further relied on Competition € onnmission v South African Breweriey
Limired and Ohers (129%CAC/Aprid) 2015] ZACAC 13 2008 (3) SA 329 (CAC) (2
February 20158) “where the Sowth Africun Competinan Appeal Cowrt follorwedd the
Evrcpewn Commission in iix Goidelimes fo Techralogy Trmsfors dgrecmenns f20040
witich startes Hhet-

T wrder to determine the competitive relationship bebween the parties iF s nécessary
to exanine whether the parties would hove been actival ar potenitial competitors in
the absence of the agreement. [f without the agreement the partfes wonld oot have
been actunl or potential competitors in any relevant market affected by che
agreement they are deemed to be non-competifors, '

" Sg¢ page 7 Pammgraph 24 of the Respondent's whiten submissions
I8
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51, The characterization principfe above if applied o the Appetlant shows thar the
netfuret of the agreement as exhibired in the Appellants rulebook e rokers memibers
e the only anes o offer tea for sale ar oo auetion and producer members barred from
woting ax brokers shows thet v ebsence of Hie agreements, frokees can compere with
the pevadlucers,

J2 Applving the characterization principle exteblished in the case of Competirion
Comvmission v South African swirries [Limi {Supwa) feads ny o the

conclusion that the members of e Appellomt ere in g lorizonied  relononship,
Coanseguenth, any price fiving within the ansproes of the Appellant can he revmved a5 @
howtzantal resteiction

. Furthermore, the Respondent emphastood on the pronissons of clause 27 of the Consolidated

Counclelines, which provades that honzontal collusive agreements are subject to “object”™
asxessimnent, that i, siner oF per se scrutimy Ber which no defences can be asseried and
that the Respondent will only consider the content and nature of the agreement and not
the effeet of the agrecinent

The Respomden further relied on the case of Cave C-I0504 P Nederfondse
Federatieve Vereniging voor de  Groothandel op  Elektrotechnisch  Gebied v
Conmmixsion [2006) ECR I- 8725, where o paragraph 125 of the Judgement, the Court
held that:

“Thent paragraph of the fudgmen! wnder appeal reveals oo eroor of law on the part
aof the Couwt of First lnstance, sinee, for the parposes of applying Aviicle 8113 EC,
there is no need to rake gcvoun of the actual effects af an agreement once it appears
that dtx obfect o fo peevest, restocl o distent competition within the common
ket

The Respondent further submuitted that clause 28 of Consolidated Guidelines provides
f instances where the concented practice is between undertakings in a horizontal
relationship, therefone it is considened that the conduet 15 a hardeore restriction and that
15 by iis very nature injunous 10 the proper functioning of competition and has no
redeeming vilue whatsoever

The Responden further submus that as noted under clause 29 of the Consolidaled
Guidelines. price lixing between undertakings i a horzomal relationship are hardcore
restrictions  that 15 by thewr very nature injurious o the proper functioning of
competition and have no redeeming value whatsoever. This means that price fixing
between undertakings in a horizontal relatwnship have automatically as their object
the restriction of competition and (therelone once established. there is no need 1o show
effect of the comduet in the markel

e Respondent drew similanty of the Kenyan competition framework, the EU Cours
and the Evropean Commission on how they consider prnice-fising agreements that
mherently restrict competition under Article WD, thereby obviating the need 1w
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demenstrate ther sclual effect on competiion, as aiculated on page 323 ol the
“Competition Law™ {Tth Edhion).

633, The Respondent submitted that the price-fixing conduct engaged in by the Appellant

was 4 concerted practice as it was coordinated activity between the steel manufactuning
and distribution companies which substituted practical co-operation between them [ur
the risks presented by effective competition,

tud. Furthermore, the Respondent submits thar there was direct contact and communication

between the steel manufactunng and distribution companies with the object 1w
influence the conduct of the companics on the marker.

b Appellant’s engagement in a concerted horizonial practice; price fixing

fr3, The Appellant argued The Respondent presented alleged price lists of the Appellant and

&7,

comparcd them 1o the prce hist of other undertaking to infer the conclusion that the pnce
hists mdicated they were released @ the saume time and were exactly the same save [or
thee logos ol undertakmgs. This was demonstrated through Evidence 33A, 338, 53C and
330, However, out of the prcchsts presented only one price list of the Appellant. the
pricelist anpexed as Evidence 530, conmins pnces list for Black Pipes that had
similarity i prices with prices of other underiakings and therefore the reliance of this
preces ol evidence s unlounded and speculative and nol even near circumstantial

The Appellant challenges the allegation of simultaneous price revisions and exaciness
ol prices and explains the reason for the Appellant’s price revision of products which
was influenced by the Tactors for example: the Nuetuations of the United States Dollar
and global cost of raw matenals; a cash discount of 1.5% given hy the Appellant o 1is
customers, These discounts are dependent on the intemotional pnicing and  the
discount structure is dependent on payment 1erms and fmally when the Appellan feels
that there 15 an oversupply ol the products, the Appellant s competitive m its pricing
These factors and explanations therefore disproved the allegation of simultancous
price revisions and exaciness of price despite the Respondent failing 1o consider the
sme while mleming the conclusion that there was simullancous price revisions und
exactness of pricelists and amive at its Decigion.

Furthermaore, than there was no evidence was tendered 1o point 10 collusion by he
Appellant wath other undertakings o jointly review poces and the Respondent relied
on a mere coincidence of companies releasing prices at the same tme which was
turned to the disadvamage of the Appellant o prove the Respondent’s allegation,

The Appellant argues that the evidence adduced by the Respondent s filled with
peneralities and only proves mere coincidence of price revisions bul does not prove
the alleged offence of agreemems or collusion o Gx prices comnutied by the
Appellant. The appellant implored the Tribunal to be persuaded by the case of
Builders Association of India v. Cement Manufaciurers' Association & Ors.,
2012 CompLR 629 in which the Competition Commmission of India (heremafier the

30



he,

Tl

SO found that 11 cement manufacturers had colluded 10 control and  limit
production and supply of cement in India, and had acted in concen w mamiain prices
of cement at a high level, and that the actions of the cement manufacturers, together
with the Cement Manufacturers Association ("CMA"), sausfied the definition of a
“cartel™ under the Competition Act

In this Indian case decision, the CCl based ws linding nor only on the parallel
avavement of prives of cement in different geographical cones in India but also
considered other additional factors presented such as.

it .“'f.l'?i’n"i'm ¢ (R Bt el e ;H!Hﬂu-{.l'r:l"_,r:n' el TN

b Coffecnion and distvibieion of date regarding production and copacity by _the
CMA tw irs members,

o Evidence of @ concerted vesteiciion B sappdy of coment al given poinis in e,
iiiid

. Stetements of execunives from ceriain smialler coment compynies whe siated that
they foflowed price trendy ser by the ferger coment companies hence the CCH
foemd that the cement manufactures lod indwiged in price signaling proctives
resufting in coardingtion in prices acrosy cement mannfactiners,

To the Appellants, these pertinent additional factors require consideration before
finding an undenaking lable for concerted practices i concerted restnclion
supply # given poinis in time, collection and distribition of data regarding production
and capacity and evidence of difference i the cost of production for cach company
wure nol consadered by the Respondent before amving at the Decision

The Respondent’s in response submitted that evidenve | {Annexure marked BN 5)
which was an email of 15th May, 2015 from Mr Neclkamal Shah of Nail & Sieel
Lomited sent o Mr Nl Salva of Tononoka indicated the existence of concerted price
i pracice amwng  sicel  maoulfacturers and  distnbutors.  Aceording 10 the
Respondent’s. the following were copied in the emasl Brollo Kenya, Mr Nilesh Doshi ot
Busti, Prakash of MBEMSalal group, Mr Murtaza of Tarmal, Mr Surag of Cormezated.
Mr Kunal Gupta of Athi Sweel, Mr Devang of Devki Steel, Mr Nel Nathwani of Apex
and Poabu of MBM and Amarnit Singh of Aceurate

The Respondent further submitied that the subject of the emal was pricing and in the
said email. Mr Neelkamal Shah indicared that they had spoken the previous week and
many sizex on the taebe pricefive needed o be revised as their gross profir margin was

i



low wnd, in some cases. megative [or the 20020%1, 25°25%] 40*40*1.2 and
30%30%1.2. The eman] further indicated that for the 20%20% | they were all left with KES
12 to KES 13 gross profit and on 25°25%1 about KES 13 per length of 6 metres. Mr
Miral Salva was tasked to look imo it as they were aff pushing huge tonnages but with
e margin.

T3, According 1o the he Respondent, the discussions were on the revision of stzes with the
aun ol mercasing thewr gross prolit and margins. This is emphasized by the subject
matter of the emal which was “pricing”. To emphasize further the Respondent relied
0Ty

a. Thar Niral Savla of Tononoks conlirmed that the said emal scemed like &
priece hst revision though he docs not recall secing the particular cmail. ™

b. That Mr. Avraj Bhachu of Accurate indicated that the said emanl by steel
munufcturers wias in fact in support of the production of standands set up by
the Kenya Burcan of Standords (KERS) and that though there had been
standard discussions within the indusiry, Accurate only produces what s
required and does nov engage in the discussions 10 reduce or inerease
thickiess. ™

¢ That Mr. Surmy Patel of Corrugated indicated that he received the email but
did not respond to . He further stated that he wouldn'y kinow what was
meant by the phrase that “sizes on the pricelisis need (o be revised™

74, Furthermore the Respondent, relicd on Evidence 2 {Annexure marked BN-7 in the
Replying Affidavi of Benson Nyagol dated 2 October 2023) which was an emal of
24* September 20018 froan Nilesh Doshi of Doshi. w Niral Savla, of Tononoka and also
Churrmven of the Pipes and Tubes sub-sector in KAM funther illustrated the existence of
concerted price fixing among steel manufacturers and distnbutors among them being
the Appellant, In copy were Neill Nathwam of Apex Group and also Char of Hot
Rolling sub- sector, Kishore Gangadharan of Insteel, Prakash Chauhan of Safal Group,
Neelkamal Shah of Nail & Steel Lined, Surag of Corrugated. Kunal Gupta of Athi
Steel, Ketn Doshi of Brollo, Jateen Patel off Abyssinia, Kaushik Pandit of Devki
Murtaza Tarmal of Tarmal Wire Products Limited, Davinda Bhachu of Accurate,
Devang of Devki and Bobby Johnson of Steel Makers Limited

751013 the Respondent’s submission that the atiachment by Mr Nilesh Doshi in Evidence 2
confirmed the existence of a standard for water pipes thickness an the time of discussion
as Kes 259 and Kes 100, Morcover, the Respondent stated that stecl manufaciarers were
discussing the minimum folerance w0 be adhered o by all. even when the standard
allowed lor a range within which the companics could operate, which in effcer was a

" See page 1] Paragraph 320) of the Respondent's Written Submissions.
*%ec page |1 Paragraph 3900} of the Respondent’s Witen Submissions,
* Bec page |1 Paragraph 3% i) of the Respondent's Winlicn Submassaens,
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discussion on minimum thickness

6. Furthermore. the Respondent submitted that a column titled ~standard thickness,” along
with two subsequent colwmns labelled “suggested mimimum thickness™ and “HR coils -
suggested cotls w0 be imported,” demonstrales the exstence of a recogmized sundird
for water pipes. According to the Respondents, Evidence 2 further esiablishes than this
standard for imported plates directly affects steel product pricing, Consequently. ihe
ol in guestion was an invitation for companics o coordinate the impomation of
similar sizes and thicknesses with the intent to align pricing  strategies, therchy
restricting competition. The Respondent contends that where a repulator has cstahlished
swch @ standard, 0 s inewmbent upon the reguloted  entities o independently and
unilaterally determme accepiable wlerance levels, provided they comply with the
preseribed standards. However. in this nstance. Evidence 2 indicates a depanure from
these obliganons

77, In response w the Appellant’s submission in paragraphs 23 1w 33 of their Submissions
that 1 didd not engage w the discussions, s involvement was not expressly stated and
that it cannot be condemned for merely receiving an email, the Respondent sobmitted
that the fact that it wis copied in the thicad shows thal il was a participant a8 thene ang
meany steel manufacturing and distribution companics bet only specific companies were
q_'n-Tn't'q! i D el

T8, According (o the Respondent. the fact that the Appellant was copied in the emals and
by Tailing 1o distance isell in the prescribed manner or report the conduct to the
Respondent, it passively participated i the conduct in guestion and is therefore liable
for price lixing contrary 10 section 21(1) of the Act as read ogether with section
21t3Wa) of the Act.

. In wddinon, the Hespondent subiitted that another mstance of pnce coordination
occurred on 23% January 2020, when Mr Samir Patel of Apex communicated via
WhatsApp with Mr Kush Nathwani, also of Apex, regarding the deformed bar pricelists
scheduled for implementation on Monday, 20th January 2020, Mr Patel noted that the
pricing had been confinned by key industry players, namely Devki, Abyssima, Blue
Mile, Jumbo, and Tammal (a5 cvidenced in Exhibit 52, annexure marked BN-12 in the
Replymg  Allidavit).  According 10 the Respondent’™s the  conumunication  further
ilustrates the coordinated cffors among competitors w influence market prices, which
constiutes & violation of competiton ponciples,”™

#). Morcover, the Respondent submits that from a reading of evidence 52, thore was a
discussion and agreement by the companics mentioned including the Appellant 1o
mncrease  delommed bars prices.  Addiiionally. Evidence 23 reveals a WhasApp
conmunication duted 2h August 2020 between Mr Kush Mathwani and Mre Nail
Nathwani, bath of Apes, in which Mr Nedl reported a conversation with Mr Kanshik
Pandit of Devki. During this discussion, it was confinmed that new prices for rebars

# See page |2 Poragraph 43 of the Respondent’s Written Submissions.
“ See page 12 -13 Paragraph 45 of the Respendem s Wntten Submissions,
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wirld ke elfect on Monday, 29th August 2020, and for tubes on Ist September 2020
Ihe Respondent submits. based on this evidence, that steel manufacturers and
distributors were colluding by sharing future price changes, including their effective
dates, with competitors, as detailed in annexure BN.E of the Replying Affidavi clearly
demonstrates coordinated anti-competitive practices aimed  ar manipulating  market
prices.

K1, The Respondent possts that the Appellant's attemipt o distance itselT from the allegations
ol price-fixing. by asserting that Mr Kaushik and Mr. Devang are not their emplovees. 1s
futile. The respondent’s stated that during a lawful search and seizure conducted in Tull
comphance with the Txa Protection Act No. 24 of 2019, the Respondent obtaned
cmails direetly addressed 1o the Appellant™s Mr Devang vis “dfevangimedecki ™ as
thdicated i BN 6 af the replying affidavit, [rom other entities in the steel secton,
enphicily  discussing  price-fixing  scnivities.  This  clewr evidence underscores  the
Appellant’s. involvement. imespective of s claims. and demonstrates a coordinated
cifon 1o manipulate market pnces in viokation of competition Iy,

K2 The Responden avers that the pieces of evidence illustrnited the Appellant’s panicipation
in price discussions with its competitors which is per s¢ a prolubiion under section 21{ 1)
ol the Act as read together wath section 21{3Wa) of the Act and the Appellant has not
prisduced evidence or provided any plausible explanations w0 exonerate them from the
finching of their culpability of the offence of engasing in price lixing.

&3 According o the Respoident the discussions on prices between competitors are strictly
precluded by section 21011 of the Act as read together with section 21{3Ka) of the Act as
restrwts price compelition between compamics. The Respondent relicd on the case of
Case T-587°08 Fresh Dl Monte Produce v Commixsion whevein the Counl held:

d02, While ir is corvect fo say thar this reguirement of independence does nof
deprive econamic operafors of the right to adapi themselves intelligently fo the
exisring or anticipated conduet of their competitors, it does, nore the less, sieietly
preclude any direct or indivect contact between such operators by which an
nndertaking may influence the conduct on the market of its actual or potentiol
ceenpredifors or disclose fo them iy decisions or nfenlfiony concerming. ity own
comdnct on the marker where the abject av effect af swch contact is to creare
conditions of comperition which dv not corvespond 1o the normal conditians of
the marker in question, vegard heing had to the netwre of he prodiets or seevices
affervd, vhe size ned pumber of il meilerrakimgs fmvodvied el the velmie of that
market (e, fo thar effect Suiker Uside aid Others v Comuvission, paraeeaph 151
afiove, paragraph {74, Zichner, pavagraph 301 above. paragraph 14, Joken Deere
v Coannnmringien, paragraph 300 above, pavagraph X7 and TMobile Netherdands and
Cithers, paragraph 297 above, paragraph 331

03 Iy follows that the evehange of informarion benveen competitors is fiable o be

incompatible with the competition rules if it reduces or removes the degree of

wncerfaingy as o the operation of the market in guestion, with the resuli that

¥ See page 13 Paragraph 47 ol he Respondent™s Written Submzsswons,
" Sep page 11 Parngraph 4% of the Bespondent’s Written Submzssions,
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campetition  between  undertakings iy restricted (John Decre v Cowmmression,
paragraph 307 above. pavagraph W Case C1999 P Thessen Stahl v Commission
F2003] ECR L8221, pavagraph 81, and TMobtle Netherlands and Others, paragraph
297 abave, paragraph 351
B4 The Respondent fwther submitied that the adherence by the concermed parties 1o the
discussions is not required for 3 finding ol infringement of scetion 2101) of the Act as
read ogether with sectiom 21{3)0a) of the Act. To butiress this position, the Responden
relied on the deceon in Associated Lead Manafaciurers Lrd (White Lead) v O [1979]
L 2T, (1979 T CMLE 464;
Where the Commixsion helol that it way frvelevant that the guotes were oot alwos
mticulowsly ohserved! an agreement did ot cease o be aiif-coipetinive becouve i
was fempovariy or even repeatedy civeumventted by ome of the parties o it

c) Appellant’s engagement in a concerted horizontal practice; output restriction

B5. According 1o the Appellani. the Respondent alleged that there were engagements
between pariies through various fora like meetings, WhatsApp messages and emails thal
demonstracd that pamies under mvesligation coordinates their pricing and  output
decisions and found that the Appellant wais engaced in coordinated practices with other
steel manufacturers on price lixing and output resiriction but the Respondem failed 1o
present evidence o support tis allegation since all the evidence presented was hearsay.,
circumstantial and based on hypothesis.

Bh.  The Appellant notes that Respondent presented Evidence 3, 28, 39, 44, 45(¢), 50,
55A. 550, 550 1o support thewr contention that the Appellant allegedly engaged in
conduct with the mm of resiricting output.  However. none of the evidence presented
implicates the Appellant o the allegation of owput restrictions and coordination,
monitoring and consequences of deviation since this was all evidence obtained [rom
third parties, that s slleged commumications, analysis of imports, stock levels and
emails that have no beanng on the case against the Appellant and therefore the
Respondent’s conclusion that the Appellam engaged in monitoring of players on
quanitics. stocks of raw materials and momitoring of stock kevels as well a restriction
on the importation of raw materials was erroncos, misleading and misplaged.

K7,  Additionally . Evidence 3 that is alleged to be Minutes of the Tubes Subsector
Commitice of KAM moeting held on 13 November 2009 ar 8:30 am. ot KAM
Boardroom which the Appellant s alleged o have sttended et ol 15 not conlirmed o
be o mieeting that happened. The Appellant posits that despite the minutes annexed as
Evidence 3 bomg unsigned. the evidenee pertains we an official mecting ol members
of EAM 1o address a prevailing issue of sub-standard 69w plates that had Oooded
the market where ot was agreed that all actions o be taken were (o be taken by all, 1t
wias the Appellant’s submission that such an agreement (i at all it existed) was not an
agreement that had the object or effect of prevention, distortion or lesscning of
competition in trade m any goods or serviees in Kenya bul rather il was o discossion
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9.

R

91,

9.

o proposal for standards required 1o be adoped for products in which KAM and all
members were formally engaged,

The Appellant submutted they were neither aware nor privy 1o and did not send any
representative o atend or participate in the alleged mecting in which the Respondem
alleges the mum agenda was 1o restrict importation of 0.9mm eoils and plates from
Chims. The Appellant s therefore nol prvy e any decision reached m the alleged
meeting held on 13 Navember 2009 ot 8:30 aom. at KAM Boandroom if at all any such
meeting was held,

Morcover, the said attendance by Mr GeolTrey who is alleped 10 hive anended the
meeting on behall of the Appellam was md afforded an opporunity 1o respond 1o the
allegations noting that he was nol summoned by the Respondent. and he was no
longer an employee of the Appellant,

With respect 10 Evidence 45(¢) rehed on by the Respondent in which it s alleged than
one Mr. Mamish conlirms that there was a mecting of Steel Manufacturers held a1 Zen
Carden on 14 Seprember 2020 in o which the Appellant was reprosented o discuss
Kenya Re-bars market, the Appellant suboiiied that the Respondent did net accord
them the opportwuly 1o challenge this picce of evidence before relving on it o lind
the Appellont culpable and smiving at the Decision.

The appellant noted that the Respondent uses Evidence 28 which 15 commumication
that allegedly happened in the vear 2016 1o corroborate Evidence 45F on an alleged
meeting held w September 2021, Evadence 31 on an alleged meeting that happened in
Movember 20018 and Evidence 39 on an alleged discussion that occurred in November
201K, The Appellant further sated the Appellant is an anificial person and therelore
the Respondent cannot purport o cloam that the Appellant attended the meeting
without specilically pointing oul the specific persons who represented the Appellant
S0 that these persans can be called 1w deny or conlirm involvement of the Appetiam
and comrovent alleganons rmised, consequently such evidence fails 1w meet the
reqinired  standisrd  of proving  restoctive trude  practices  amd  therelore  violates
constitutional provisions of Article 47 of the Constitution which protects the night to
Farr Administrative Action and provides that cvery person has the night o
sdmimistrnve action thit i expeditions, ellicrent, lawtul, reasonable and procedurally
fair.

The Appeliant’s submission as 1w the ssue whether the Appellamt emered into
agreements with other undertakings which agreements had as their objeet or offect the
prevention, distortion or lessenimg of competition in trade in any goods or services in
kKenva, the Appellant concludes as follows:

it Frone the onsel, e EJ-"r'IfHHI'.:Jt'hJ‘ Hiis _Frrifﬁj Ty nrf.\'r.l'rrrr;g'r' dhe Burelii :{If p-.l'rrw'n”
existence of the alleged agrecment between the Appeliaen and other wderiakings
ang the purticipation of the Appetlant in negoiavions jar the ageeements tha
alfegedly infronged Sectiom 20 of e Acr which prohibie any person fron enlering
i Agreements between undertakings, déciions by assoclations of widertakings.
decisions by wndertakings ar concerted practices v andertakings which have as
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1]

thewr obhject v effect the prevention, distortion or lessening of competition in tmde

i any goods or services in Kenva

Fhe Appellant mvites this Honowrable Tribunal jo toke noie of the prejudice
wevasioned by the Respomdents relumee on the evidence of alleged thind-party
commumicalions (1 cmails and phoses aed thivd-parte. meetngs dnowhich mo
iffiver i the Appellant s proveed o fuve affended

Furthermore, there was oreal fapse af ime noting that ay evidenced be statenents
eiprescering ol peagre 354 af e Recond of Appeal, inferviews of Hhe respeciive thind
praries wive conilfcled in the pear 2022 gt shiv regaed, the Appellant s
siehnars that i he end, delav dinis miemories and wiinesses forgel ay evidenced Ry
paragraph §1 of the Respondents Decision where e Respondent confivms Nt
eridvmce reganding the agenda of meviings conld nat he contreverted  because
menhers of wndertakings codd mor receflect having held the meetings in the first
e,

W swhawit that the vagaries of time do not spare evidence and neither shooldd this
Honourable Teibinal since there are perspectives and dvmamics of why some
crmaimicaiions happeired, whe some meetiogs were reld aod why sonmre actions
were fakew, Like o the present case becanse, ai feast i prart, itwe has beci
allivwed it pass before avestigaiions were dome and the Decision of the
Respwndent vendered, evidence of unsupporiod docements peesented  that date
Dirck ti F wears befene hearinpy were coiiduched stosld med e heoavity refied an
wngd deemed wncontroverted baved on fativee of persans fo recall the happening
eof evenis relabing b the same

Teo this end. the evidewce presenied by the Respondem depended on memories of
thvl-pety witnesses or on dictiments aind any detay wodd e prejidiclal e an
avcised prervon especially wheve the evidence & cireumstantiol evidenee and nor
direct seh as the evidence wved to okl the Appellans fieble, In the cuse of
Republic v Boniface Isowa Mokodi (2006 eKLR, the court citteg with aparoval
the cose of Mohowed & 3 (hers v Republic J2005] TKLR 722 Osiemo S gx e
Pher was explained what eircuimsrantial evidenee constisutes as fallnas;

“Circumstannal evidence means evidenee thal fewds 1o prove @ fecr indivecih
b proving eather eventy ar circumsianees which afford o hasis for reasonahle
mference of the accwrrence of the fact af issie,

The eorcumstanies shonld be of a comelusive nafure wind the Fendency and they

showld by such wx e evclude every Ipothesis bt the one proposed o by

presved

I the case af Mwangi & Another v Republic f2004] 2KLR 32 the conet of
uppeal hedd thie:

“inoa case depending on cieceisiganiol evidence, gach link in_the
chein_migest e elosely and  sepurately exgimined o determing i

37



13

k.

strewgth before the whole chain can be e together and o conclugion
v that the chain af events g8 proved i incapoalile of explimation on
any other reaxenehle hypothesis evoepr the hvporkesis that the accwsed

ix grilty af the clgrgy ™

I ds the Appellamt s subwmissin that the circumstantial ovidence relicd on by the
Respondent 1o prove Wpethesis and reach the conclusion that the Appellani
participated in agreements for price fiving of products ond oulpad resiviction wilh
ather wndertakings docs nor meet the reguived sivengih of o “chain that can be pan
:y;u{.l'wr :!iﬂ 7] £m!| ;u-.!u.l[ vy EHJ' j{,rg‘-' q_a'!_mﬂ u_,l' ety ax proved ix fncapahie of
explaiation on -

n the issiee af .I'lillp.i:* af Fiay mr.r.i r:'}rrmn* of ape-ofd evidence which war uved
against the Appelfant, the Appellont pleces relience on the case of Diamond
Hasham Lalji & owother - v- Attorney General & 4 others [2018] eKLR in
protest wilrere i was folif theer

“lEL] . e view of the faet that the 3ih respromdent sen in mation the criminal
imvestigarions twelve vears affer the commission af the alleped offences, and
after encounteving difficidnes in the prosecution of the suirs, the delay fself
woatdd, 0 the cirgmstances_of the case be proflonged delay rendering ihe
presecution wifir amd unpestifiably oppressive o the appellanty ond thes

ettt g fev abuse of peocess, ” CEmgsheesis inies)

The Appeflant further submtied thar the Respomdent was the judge and jury thay
fared at prre-dletermined decoaon dexired o e delivered againse the Appeliant, failed
fo vxercise restvaind amd proceediad to make findings and conclixions, This ia
ewidenced by the fact trat conelusions made e the Peeision were similor aned
resembled the Notice of Proposedd Doecivion despite receing the sepresenfuliong
arngd statements given by the Appelfenr s Managing Director. one Kanshik and
statements from other wedertekings. Thiv was conreary to the fegal rencis of
favirness aed the requiresment that foustice mise e seen o be done

The findings af the Respondent were generalized and devaid of wateriol focis
olitaining i cuch case which was wafoie to the Appeliamt since the Appellant was
regivired to respunnd to evidenee and focts which they were nmaware of. were nar
virlevandt e e case ageist the Appetfont and had no basis, foundativn or boaring
ar the Appellant s case. The Respondent nonetheless proceeded fo rely on Heese
Fhired-parrty communications to decide the Appeliam v cave.

The Respandent failed to dreaw o line and differentiote benveen profibited andi-
cofeiitive aels and honest practices i owlisivia! o commiercial matiels in
perswit of aeendus aond propeesals formdated wnder the ambrella asoctation of
the KAM tar drive the agenda on standeards of products o be adopred in Kenva and
e this eid, there i g clear desive e the Respondent 1o iopdivate and indice the
Appeliant despite twere hetng ma cogent or evedifle evidenee addueed 0 the
repiived shawdard

The Teibwmad s dvitesd o examine the ovidenee and Jocts feidered e e



Respondent to prove thar the Appellant engaged in rextreictive frade practices
wiltfech frad thee asifiect o effect of “divectly or indivecily fixes purchase ar selling
prives or any other trading conditions™ or “limiex or controfs produciion, market
antlers or wocess, rechnicel development or investmenr ™.

{ Ther ."rlf.lll'.l'q.'.llﬁHFf sielmidis Wil in eonsider i'ﬂé: senre af Mg evidlonee sl argreiiesd e
Apprelliont such s Evidence 3 and finding the Appellans in breach of Section 21 of
the Act. the Respomdent failed to apply the corvecr resr, thet s the test of what the
oifect or effect on compelition in the market as held in the Socided Technigue
Mimere v Mavchinenban Dlm J1966] ECR 235 where the court in cinisidering
whether an agrvcment breached comperition faws held s folfoss,

Tl agvement must have as s ofyect of effect the prevention, restrichion
[
distartion of competition, Whea the ahfect of the exclusive dealing aereenent
iv comivideree, vy Boaling must resoll from aff ov somme of the clowses of the
agreeien! consideved in themsehes
fn the wbsewce af these conditions’ being met, the comseguences of the
epgrccment mul then by evamined and st jussify the conclusion vither Mol
e wgrvemient prevennts or thar is vesivices or distorts competition,”

H3 In respense Lo the Appellanis submission on oulput restriction, Respondent submitled
that output restriction anses when competitors collude to intentionally Himit, reduce. or
obstruet the supply of goods or services, with the objective of ercating antificial scarcity
o inflate or maimtan gher prices, or w0 couneract declinimg prices, Such an
arrangement may be mferred where it dirgetly or indirectly restricts or limits the actual
or potential production of goads by any or all paries involved, the capacity or potential
capacity of the parties w supply services, or the supply. or anticipated supply, of gouds
i services o specilic persons or groups, This conduct. whether explient or implicea,
constitules an anti-competitive practice aimed at distoring marke! conditions,

Ud, The Respondem subnutted that based on evidence 454, 456, 450, 45 Dand 45E,
annexures marked BN Hap, BN, BN e and BN i the Replying aflidavit,
that an email dated |1th Seplember 2021 from Mr. Abhijeet requested the preparation of
discounts ahead of a scheduled metal sector meeting on Monday, 14th Seprember 2021,
at Aen Gardens o discuss the Kenya re-bars markel. Key points discussed included

2. Avarlability of 1 o by some manutacturers. mainly with Abvssinia;

b, Discussion on how 1o prevent the < | mm pipes and twbes coming from
Lk

¢, Two shipments comang into the country in Dee “21 which had the material for
vanous manu feturers including Brollo, Nuils and Steel, which would mean
ot 25000 vo 0000 MT: and

e, Submussions alluding that Abyssinia/Prime had oversiocked and had over Sk
of limm:*

® Bee pape 13 Paragraph 53 of the Respondent’s Waten Submassions,
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95. Further the Respondent submited that. in an internal email dated 157 Seplember 2021, 8
duy after the meeting, Mr Mamish Mahra of MEM reported that MEM should not be
involved too much in mdustry prace discussion lest it was seen working in o cartelized
manner. In addition 1o that he noted that there were some manufacturers hike Apex and
Devki among others who had stepped oul. Therelore, it was the Respondent's
submission that the appellant was Tound culpable of engaging in oulpul restriction
contrary to Section 2101 of the Competition Act as read wgether with Section 21{ 1))
of the Competition Act,

6. Morsover, the Respondent further submined that based on Evidence 3 which comprises
the munutes of the wbe sub-sector communtee meeting held on 1 3th November 2019 a
B:30 am an the KAM Boardroom 2, during which the Appellant was represented by Mr,
Cieofrey  Mbithi. The apreed action poimts from the mecung were that Kenvan
manufacturers would inform their suppliers of a decision not to import 0.9 mm coils and
plates, mind that all members of the tube sub-sector were to refeain from imponting these
ez, This is evidenced by ammexure morked BN.22 in the Replving A ffidovit, referred
tonus Evidence 2.7

%7, Aceording o the Respondent’s. MRM. Instecl. Abyssima, Devki, Jumbo, Doshi,
Corrugated, amd Tononoka convened and collectively agresd to resirict the importation
of 0.9 wum coils and plates. This concerted action effectively foreclosed the market to
Clunese suppliers, whose competitive pricing bad negatively impacted their profit
nwrgimns. Ths agreement o linnt imports was a deliberate anti-competilive measure
aimed at protecting the participants’ market position and profitability at the expense of
free competition. ™

9K, The Respondent suboutted that having established that the Appellant attended the anti-
compenitive meetng demonstrated in Evidence 45E, the Appellant, by merely denying
attendance of the meeting has failed 1o distance wself from the cartel i the manner
requircd to exonerate them of participation.  The Respondem relied on the case of Case
T-8308 Denki Kagaku Kopvo Kabushiki Kaisha and Denka Chemicals Gmbll v
Commission. where the Court held that the Appellants” mere denial and Guolure o
provide o possible alternative explanation Tor thelr presence at that meeting did not
amounit o them distancing themselves from the cartel in the mannér reguired by the
case-law, The Court stated as follows:

32 When agreements of an anfi-compeintive natire are reached af meetings of
competing sndertakings, @ ix sufficvent for the Commission o extublish thai
the wnderiaking concerned parsicipared i meetings during which agreements
of an anfi-campetitive auture were concluded fnoorder o prove thar the
nndertaking purticipated in the cartel, Where partivipation tn such areeiings
Mus been estabfished, o i for thar pederteling 1o por forvard indicie 1o
esfoblish that ity participation in those meerings way without any  ani-
competitive intention by demonsivading thit @ had indicated 1o ity comperitong
that i vars participating (o those meetinges in a spovit thar was differenr from

7 See page 15 Paragraph 54 of the Respondent’s Written Submissions,
™ Sec page 16 Paragraph 36 of the Respondem’s Winitten Submissions.
= Bee page 16 Paragraph 57 of the Respondem'’s Writlen Subsmissions.
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thetvs. The reason underlving thar rule ix thar, hoving pariicipated i the
mectimg withow! publiclv distancing itself from whar way disewssed. the
wndertaking gave the other participants to belicve thar it sihseribed 0 what
wiis edeciided there and wondd comply with it fsee Joined Cases C-403404 P o
C-q050d P Sumitomo Metd Indvcieies and Nippen Sreel v Commission
JEKITE ECR =729, parggvaphys 47 and S8 amd the case-law eited),

F3 0 st he poduted ont i this regand thal the mosion of puhliely distarcing
onexelf ay @ megns of eveliefing fiahiliny st be interpeeted. noareewly. e
order fo divassociete iself effectivefy from aiti-oampelilive diseussions, i v
fow the wardevtakine concorned o Indicate fe iy conpetitors thal i does nal it
el wedy' wisl fo by bvgerded ax o mender of e caniel and te parlicipate i
eitii-camiprelirive ey B o event, silenoe Biv oo aperaior e o meciing
chiring which an wnlawful wan-competinive diseussion takex ploce connol be
reganded as an expeession of ffem o and anembigeons divapproval, A pary
wilich feciily gpproves of an welowfud initiarive. withowt pufiicle distancing
il feomr fey o comtend ow seporting # fe dhe adiiistegrive gathorities,
effectivedy enconrages the continetion of the fnfringement and compromises
s dliveovery fxee. fo that effecs, Cose 72300402 Wesifalen Gaxsen Nederfand v
Comupission (NG ] ECR 1-4567, paragraphs P03 aud 1240,

FOF e Ax regandy that Londow wecting, during the adminisivative
prowvednre the applicanty mevely denied  having  participeted in the anti-
comperitive diseusyions. amd sibirittod mo possible alteriative explanation fri
their presesce ar that meeting, which way characterised ux an amii-comperitive
mecting By all the other porticipants. The applicants” argrments ot the
Commussion faifed o prove thewr partiviganon in the carted dureing the period
hebweeen those foo R T ol ”r;_l.' TOus el Jeelv FOUT g fru-ﬂrrﬂ'rqr i ix
sufficient o mate, av the Commpssion shetex, (0 thar e applicenrs dld noi
divtance themselves fram the carted i the manaer seguired by the case-fan
vited in paragraphy 52 amd 53 aheve and (@) that i wonld e arificial o
suwhdivide info o number of distinct actions an aerf-competinve aereeme
wihich s charocterived by a series of efforts purving a single economic end
fvee the case-faw cited e paragraph 180 albove)

W, The Respondent submutted that based oo evidence 4505, which pertwins (o an cimatl
regarding a Zen Garden mecting attended by steel undenakings, including Devki, that a
decision was made by the attendees 10 slow down the implementation of raw matennl
procurcmen, thus demonstrating  clear output restriction.  This  according 10 the
Respondent™s further comoborated by evidence 31 from the Tononoka meeting, where
manulaciurcrs discussed strategics o manipulate prices and reduce stock levels 1o
muntain pnce stabality, Addinonally, evidence 39 reveals discussions on exeess material
in the country, highlighting the need 10 control pnces. manage stock, and stabilie 1he
misrket. These actions ane detailed in annesure BN 19 and clearly indicate coordiniied
efforts 1o restrict output and imfluence marke! conditions. ™

" Sec page |8 Paragraph 59 of the Respomdent™s Wristen Submissions
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100, The Respondent submitted that, in accordance with clause 28 of the Consolidated

L1}

Cruidelines  on Reswoctive Trade  Practices,  hard-core  restrictive  agreements  ane
inherently harmful w the proper functioning of competition and hold no redeeming
value. Furthérmore, clause 29 of the Guidelines categorizes outpur restriction as a hard-
core restiiction, Specilically, clouse 3 provides a non-exhaustive st of the vanous
farnis in which output restiction can oceur. Conseguently, the clauses underscore the
serusiess of such practees, os they Tundamentally indermine competitive market
dyvnmmics.

The Respondent submunted that it has conclusively established that the Appellan, in
comunction with 12 other manufaciurers and distributors of steel products, engaged in
discussions aimed ot resinenng oulpul, which constitites a violation of section 21(1) of
the Competition Act, as read logether with section 21{30e) of the Act. According 1o the
Respundent, these collusion seek w lmit output directly thus contravening the legal
provisions  governing  compeiitive  practices.  reinforcing  the breach ol statutory
obhgations under the Act

102. Having considered the evidence presented, we are satisfied that the Respondent has

i)

proved its case beyond a reasonable doubt that the Appellant and other players in sicel
seclor who are competitors in a8 horizontal relationship, discussed pricing and output

restriction and exchange of commercial sensitive data which is prohibited under section
21 of the Act.

Whether the Appellani’s Freedom of Association was limited by the Respondent's

investigations; whether the Respondent breached the provisions of The Daia Protection Act
and whether the Respondent relied on inadmissible electronic evidence

I3, The Appellant relied on Article 36(1) of the Constitution provides for freedom of

SRR TR
1) Every prerson has the vight to freedam of associarion, shich includes the
right fo foum, join o pariicipote in the aciivities of an association of auny
kived "

104, The Appellant submits that it 15 incumbent upon the Respondent o prove that indeed

105,

[LHIER

such a meeting had the object or effect of lessening competition vis-i-vis the Freedom
of Association protected under Article 381} of the Constiution.

The Respondent alleged that there were engagements between parties through various
fora like meetings, WhatsApp messages and emails that demonstrated that parties
under mvestigation coordinate their pricing and output decisions and found that the
Appellant was engaged in coondinmted praciices with other steel manufacturers on
price {ixing and outpul restnction but the Respondent failed to present evidence 1o
support this allegation,

It 15 the Appellam’s submission that evidence presented by the Respondent such as

Evidence 1, 2 and 3 merely proves that the KAM association of members in the Metal
and Allied sector had the objective of maintaining standards of products and did not

a2



107,

108

pertain alleged conduet 10 prevent. lessen or distont competition i Kenya
Accordingly, any such conclusion i drawn from meetings of KAM limits the
Appellant’s freedom of associanon.

The Respondent in response argued that while Article 36(1) of the Constitution
proviades for the freedom of assocmbon, 1 was ool an absolute night ond the
constitutional safeguard does not extend 1o gatherings in furtherance of prohibited
conduct. Further o the above, section 211} as read topether with sec 21(3) {a) & (¢)
of the Act. prohibits agreements between undertakings, decisions by association of
undertakings or concerted practices by undertakings which have as their object the
prevention, distortion, or lessening of competition in trade inany goods i Kenya,

The deliberation in this regard that amount to agricement on price fixing and or output
restrictions constitute a violation of the Act despite the fact that parties have freedom
of association under the Constitution. I 15 our finding that the Appellant’s have not
proved 1o our sansfaction the violations of their ehient's rights under Anicle 36 of the
Constitution and or how the Respondent investigations violated their frecdom of
association,  The respondent has demonsireted through evidence that there were
various meeting held through emails and physical meetings by undertakings in the
sicel sector,

On whether the Respondent in carrying oul investigations, breached the provisions of
the Data Protection Act, the Tribunal finds as follows:

a) The Data Protection Act Mo, 24 of 2019 & an Act of Parliament, firee-adia]
to make provision for the regulations for the processing of personal data, to
provide for data subjects and obligations for data controllers and processors,

110, Section of the 2 of the sand Act defines “semsitive personal data®™ as meaning:

i

112,

“ date revealing the natural person's race, health status, ethnic social origin,
conseience, belief, genetic dota, bometric data, property details,  marital
stanus, family details including nanes af the person’s children, parents, spouse
o spouses, sev o the secual orfentation of the dara subject ™

A plain reading of the said definition implies that datn prtection laws generally do

ni apply 1o companics themselves but o natural person’s data. It is our finding that data
related 1o a company hke the Appellant’s is not typically considered subject o dota
profection laws.

On admissibility of electronic evidence, the Appellam argued that no ceruficale of
authenticity of clectronic record authenticating the electronic record relied on by the
Respondent has been provided to enable the Appellant 10 authenticate the evidence and
the Appellant submits that reliance of the evidence contravened the mandatory
provisions of Section 106A and 1068 of the Evidence Act which provides as foliows:

1A

The comtents of electronic records may be proved in accordance with the
provisions of section 1068,

1068 Admissibility of electronic records.
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i1} Norwithstanding anvthing contained in this Act, any information
contained in an electronic record which (s printed on a paper. stored, recorded
or_copied on opiical or electro-magnetic media produced by a_computer
(herein referred to as "computer oulput”] shall be deemed to be also a
document, if the conditions mentioned in this section are satisfied in relation
fo the infarmation and computer in guestion and shall be admissible in any
proceedings, withowt further proaf or production of the ariginal, as evidence
af any contents of the original or of any fact staled thevein where direct
evidence wonld be admissible.

{2) The conditions mentioned in subsection (1), in respect of a compurer
oulpul, ure the following—

far) the computer oulput confaining the information was praduced by the
computer during the period over which the computer was used fo store or
process information for any activities regularly carvied out aver that period by
a person kaving lowful control over the use of the compuier;

sl during the said period, information of the kind comained in the
electromic record or af the kind from which the information so contained is
derived was regularly fed into the computer in the ordinary course of the said

aeinviies;

i) througheut the marerial part of the sald period, the computer was
aperating properly or, if not, then in respect of any period in which it was not
aperating properly or was owl of operation during thet part of the period, was
nal such as to affect the electronic record or the accuracy of its content; and

fa) the information contained in the electronic record reproduces or is
derived from such infarmation fed into the computer in the ordinary course of
the said activities.

4l In any proceedings where it is desired to give a statement in evidence
by virtue of this section, a certificate doing any of the following—

fal identifying the electronic record contaiming the statement and
describing the manner in which it was produced;

i) giving such particulars of any device involved in the production of that
electranic record ax may be appropriate for the purpose of showing that the
electronic record was produced by a computer;

fol  dealing with any matiers to which conditions mentioned in subsection
21 relare; and



fdl purparting ta be signed by a person occupying a responsible position
in relation to the operation of the relevamt device or the management of the
relevant activities fwhichever is apprapriate),

shall be evidence of any matier siated in th rrificale and for the purpose
this shsection it shall be sufficiens for fe hest o

the knowledge of the person stating it

saifer o he stated fo be

113.  The Appellant relied in the High Count case of Idris Abdi Abdullahi v Ahmed
Bashane & 2 others [2018] eKLE where the court held as follows:

“the law reguives that Section 78A and T068 of the Act are read confunciively
and complied with. The CD video recording in this case is both an electronic
record and provides elecironic and digital evidence. Therefore, it oughi 1o be
prodivced with a certificate as provided by Section 1068 of the Act and fulfills
the reguirements of autheniicity _and _validity ol the information _andior
evidenice contained in the said CD video recording. The certificale shall
comtain  information that complies with Section 78403} of the Aot The
certificate _shall _provide vital _information_as _to the source, process and
delivery of the electronic record o evidence to the Couwrt and pariies so as lo
enable admission aof the elecironic record as evidence. The content of the
cerfificate would aid and satisfy the court as to reliability of generation of
the electronic record/evidence: the integrify of th I igin

the confent.™

114,  The Appellant’s submitted that a certificate of elecironic record assists the Tribunal 1o

determine:
L. The source of the recornd;
] The process wsed 1o obtain the record! and
&, The means wied to deliver the record oF evidence o courl

115, The Appellant argued that such certificate satisfies the court on the reliability of the
record, integrity of the process and origin of the record before 1t used as evidence.
However, the Respondent failed to comply with this mandatory legal requirement of
production of the abovementioned pieces of clectronic records and this renders the
communications and emails relied on as evidence in the Respondent®s Affidavit 1 and
Respondent’s Affidavit 2 unreliable and inadmissible.

{16,  On admissibility of electronic evidence, we have carefully considered the
submissions by the Appellant whilst we agree that the correct principals of rules of
evidence in a court of law, we however note that the investigations carried out by the
Respondent are administrative in nature and therefore strict rules of evidence do not
generally apply to such administrative actions. We wish to distinguish the authonties
cited by the Appellants which articulate the correct position in judicial proceedings.

7 Accordingly, it is our considered opinion that these three grounds of appeal fail and
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are bereby nod allowed

Iv Whether the Respondent’s Decision and Penalty is a nullity for failing to
consider the Appellant®s immediately preceding year's gross annual turnover
from the date of the Decision to impose a financial penalty?

118. The Appellant states that the Respondent erred in imposing a financial penalty against
the Appellant based on a 0.5% of the Appellant’s 2021 gross annual tumover whilstl the
decision was rendered in 2023 contrary Lo section 36 of the Acl.

119. The Appellamt argued that pursuant o Section 36 (d) of the Act, the Respondent is
empowered o only impose a, “Minancial penalty of up to ten percent of the
immediately preceding vear's gross annual furnover in Kenva of the undertaking
or undertakings in question™ while imposing a financial penalty and considenng that
the Respondent remdered the Decision was rendered in August 2023, the relevant
financial period required for to determining the financial penalty is the year 2022,

120, Addimonally, paragraph 2 of Annexure | of the Decision of the Respondent which
contains the “Computation of Devki ® Financial Penalfny” identifies the year to be used
to compute the annual mmover as follows.

“..the preceding vear for restriciive trade praciices shall be the year before
the Authority reached a decision "

121. In response, the Respondent argued that it commenced investigations mn 2020 and
finalized the same in august 2022 and therefore the preceding year for imposition of the
financial penalty 15 2021. According 10 the Respondent, the subsequent months upto the
issuance of the determination in august 2023 was spent in seeking approvals.

122. The Respondent relied on the Competition Administrative Penaliies and Sculement
Csidelines, 2020 (“the Guidelines™) as its justification for imposing the penalty at 0.5%.

123, The Respondent further argued that it requested the Appellant 1o submit its audited
financial statement for the years 20109, 2020 and 2021 by a letter dated 8* Seplember
2022 and the respondent declined to submit them" compelling the Respondent to obtain
the audited financial statement from the Kenya Revenue Authonty. We find that the
penalty was premised on the law hence the Appeal fails on this leg.

F. ORDERS
The reiharead hay considered all the evidence amd argumenss subminted by the Appellant
aitd Respordent tagether with the autharities fram Sodd pactios ie suppart aof el case
totad and we aecardingly arvive af the inevitable conclusion that the appeal i withan
weevit o the Appellant bas fafled to peove s coave evord rvasomable dowla. In the present
crreunestances we Werefore oeder ax follows: -

. it thix oppead be and i hereby fails amd oesmissed.

ho Thar the Respenndend s decision dlatedd 17 Awgaesy 2023 he oamd iy heveln

el

u e Respandent’s letter dated B* September, 2027 to H.Eaga & Company Advacates marked a2 exhibit BN
26[a) & 26ib) in Benson Nyagol Affidavit dated 2=0October 2023
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e That the Appelions to bear the coses of this appeal

The Tribimal orders accordingly.
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